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FINAL
ABBREVIATED
2014 LONG-TERM MONITORING REPORT
FOR
AIR FORCE PLANT 59
JOHNSON CITY, NEW YORK

1.0 INTRODUCTION

In 2014, HydroGeoLogic, Inc. (HGL) completed the long-term monitoring (LTM) activities at
Air Force Plant 59 (AFP 59) in Johnson City, New York (Figure 1). The Air Force Civil
Engineer Center (AFCEC) contracted HGL to complete the LTM activities.

The objectives of this abbreviated monitoring report are to summarize:
» The purpose, collection procedures, and results of the LTM activities; and

» The conclusions and recommendations based on the results of the LTM activities.

2.0 LONG-TERM MONITORING ACTIVITIES
2.1 PURPOSE OF THE LONG-TERM MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Based on the conclusions presented in the Final Remedial Investigation Report (Earth Tech, 1996)
and recommendations made by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC), it was determined that volatile organic compounds (VOC) represent the only
chemicals of potential concern (COPC) in the groundwater at AFP 59. The LTM objectives for
this project were to sample and evaluate VOC levels in groundwater that are above current
maximum contaminant level (MCL) standards.

Groundwater samples were collected using the procedures found in the AFP 59 Final Field
Sampling Plan (FSP) Addendum (HGL, 2014a). Samples were collected from monitoring
wells and analyzed at Test America Laboratory (TAL) for VOCs (U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency [USEPA] Method 8260B) and 1,4-dioxane (USEPA Method 8270C).
Samples collected from a Johnson City municipal well were analyzed at both TAL for VOCs
(USEPA Method 8260B) and GEL Laboratories (GEL) for 1,4-dioxane (USEPA Drinking
Water Method 522). LTM activities included sampling the following monitoring wells: SW1,
DWI1, SW3, DW3, SW4, SW7, BM-121, URS-2D, URS-2S, URS-3D, and URS-5S. The
LTM additionally included sampling municipal well JC2 (before treatment). Monitoring wells
SW1 and DW1 represent upgradient (background) wells, and monitoring wells SW3 and DW3
represent downgradient wells. Five monitoring wells (BM-121, URS-2D, URS-2S, URS-3D,
and URS-5S) and one municipal well (JC2) are located off site, to the west and south of the
site.

Air Force Civil Engineer Center
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HGL— Abbreviated 2014 Long-Term Monitoring Report at Air Force Plant 59—Johnson City, NY

2.2 PROCEDURES USED FOR THE LONG-TERM MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Sampling activities followed protocols presented in the Final Work Plan Base Long-Term
Monitoring at AFP 59 (HGL, 2014b) and the Final Field Sampling Plan Addendum (HGL,
2014a). HGL collected groundwater samples from six on-site AFP 59 monitoring wells
(SWI1, DW1, SW3, DW3, SW4, and SW7); five off-site monitoring wells (BM-121, URS-2D,
URS-2S, URS-3D, and URS-5S); and one municipal well (JC2) in November 2014. All of the
monitoring well groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCS by USEPA Method SW8260B
and 1,4-dioxane using USEPA Method SW8270C. The water sample collected from the
municipal well (JC2) was analyzed for VOCS by USEPA Method SW8260B and 1,4-dioxane
using USEPA Drinking Water Method 522.

All of the monitoring wells were sampled using micropurge methodology. This is a low flow-
rate well purging and sampling method that induces laminar (non-turbulent) flow in the
immediate vicinity of the sampling pump intake, thus drawing groundwater directly from the
sampled aquifer horizontally through the monitoring well screen and into the sampling device.
Purging of the monitoring wells was performed to evacuate stagnant water in the monitoring
wells, thereby obtaining a sample that is representative of the aquifer. The temperature, pH,
specific conductivity, and turbidity were measured and recorded on the monitoring well
sampling forms during purging. The municipal well sample was collected from a sampling
valve after a 5 minute purge and groundwater parameters were recorded immediately after
sample collection. The field forms and calibration forms are appended as Attachment 1.

2.3 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FROM THE LONG-TERM MONITORING
ACTIVITIES

The following subsections discuss the analytical results obtained from groundwater samples
collected from both on-site and off-site monitoring wells. The VOCs detected in groundwater
samples are illustrated on Figure 2. The analytical results for all groundwater samples
collected during the November 2014 sampling event are summarized in Table 1. The
laboratory report is appended as Attachment 2.

2.3.1 Shallow Zone of the Aquifer

VOCs were detected in the groundwater samples collected from on-site monitoring wells SW3,
SW4, and SW7, and off-site monitoring wells URS-2S and URS-5S (refer to Figure 2).
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were detected in the samples collected from the shallow zone of the
aquifer in November 2014. VOCs and 1,4-dioxane were not detected in the groundwater
samples collected from on-site monitoring well SW1 or off-site monitoring well, BM-121.

The following results represent the maximum concentrations of contaminants detected in the
groundwater samples collected from on-site monitoring wells during the November 2014
event. SW3: trichloroethene (TCE) at 0.51 F micrograms per liter (ug/L); cis-1,2-
dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) at 0.31 F pg/L; and 1,1,1- trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) at 0.26
F pg/L. SW4: 1,1,1-TCA at 0.75 F pg/L; 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) at 0.46 F ug/L; cis-
1,2-DCE at 1.7 pg/L; tetrachloroethene (PCE) at 0.30 F pg/L; and TCE at 3.4 ug/L. SW7:

Air Force Civil Engineer Center
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HGL— Abbreviated 2014 Long-Term Monitoring Report at Air Force Plant 59—Johnson City, NY

1,1,1-TCA at 1.9 pg/L; 1,1-DCA at 4.6 pg/L; 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) at 0.67 F pg/L;
PCE at 0.62 F pg/L; cis-1,2-DCE at 33 pg/L; trans-1,2-dichloroethene (frans-1,2-DCE) at
0.20 F pg/L; vinyl chloride (VC) at 0.78 F pg/L; and TCE at 7.8 pg/L. URS-2S: 1,1-DCA at
2.1 pg/L; 1,1-DCE at 0.32 F pg/L; 1,1,1-TCA at 4.1 pg/L; TCE at 3.7 pg/L; and cis-1,2-
DCE at 1.2 pg/L. URS-5S: 1,1,1-TCA at 0.68 F pg/L; and TCE at 0.65 F pg/L.

Exceedances occurred above the New York State Groundwater Quality Standard of 5 pug/L for
cis-1,2-DCE and TCE at well SW7. These results are highlighted on Figure 2.

During the November 2014 sampling event, 1,4-dioxane was sampled in the four on-site and
two off-site shallow monitoring wells. 1,4-dioxane was detected in monitoring wells SW4,
SW7, and URS-2S at concentrations of 2,500 M nanograms per liter (ng/L), 4,400 M ng/L,
and 20,000 M ng/L, respectively. 1,4-dioxane was not detected in monitoring wells SW1,
SW3, and BM-121.

2.3.2 Deep Zone of the Aquifer

VOCs were detected in the groundwater samples collected from the on-site monitoring wells,
DW1 and DW3, and off-site monitoring wells, URS-2D and URS-3D (refer to Figure 2).
Chlorinated hydrocarbons were the only VOCs detected in the samples collected from the deep
zone of the aquifer. The VOC detected in monitoring well DW1 was 1,1,1-TCA at 0.19 F
png/L. The VOCs detected in monitoring well DW3 include cis-1,2-DCE at 49 pg/L and 1,1-
DCA at 0.32 F pg/L. The following maximum concentrations were detected in the
groundwater sample collected from the off-site monitoring well URS-2D: 1,1-DCA at 0.27 F
ng/L; and cis-1,2-DCE at 67 ug/L. Additionally, the following maximum concentrations were
detected in the groundwater sample collected from the off-site monitoring well URS-3D:
1,1,1-TCA at 1.3 pg/L; TCE at 1.9 pg/L; and cis-1,2-DCE at 0.95 F pg/L. Cis-1,2-DCE
exceeded the New York State Groundwater Quality Standard of 5 pg/L in on site well DW3
and off site well URS-2D. Also, 1,4-dioxane was sampled in both the on-site and off-site deep
monitoring wells. 1,4-dioxane was only detected in monitoring wells DW3 at 11,000 M ng/L;
URS-2D at 28,000 M ng/L; and URS-3D at 4,700 M ng/L.

2.3.3 Municipal Well

VOCs were detected in the untreated water sample collected from a sample port at municipal
well JC2. Detected VOCs constituents at JC2 included: 1,1,1-TCA at 0.24 F ug/L; TCE at
0.33 F pg/L; and cis-1,2-DCE at 0.23 F pg/L. 1,4-dioxane was detected at 0.739 F pg/L in
water sampled from JC2.

2.4 TREND ANALYSIS

Table 2 presents concentrations of the most commonly detected chlorinated hydrocarbons in
groundwater at AFP 59 over time. Only monitoring wells that were sampled as part of the
groundwater monitoring program are included in the table.

Air Force Civil Engineer Center
AF7080 3 HGL 3/27/2015



HGL— Abbreviated 2014 Long-Term Monitoring Report at Air Force Plant 59—Johnson City, NY

In the groundwater samples collected from the shallow monitoring wells during the November
2014 sampling event, concentrations of the chlorinated hydrocarbons in monitoring well SW3
remained relatively constant (TCE), decreased slightly (cis-1,2-DCE), or increased from a
non-detection to a detection (1,1,1-TCA) when compared to the previous sampling event in
October 2013. The concentrations of cis-1,2-DCE and 1,1,1-TCA increased from the October
2013 sampling event; however, the concentrations detected in November 2014 were below the
New York State Groundwater Effluent Limitations Class GA of 5 pg/L for each VOC
compound.

The concentrations of the chlorinated hydrocarbons in monitoring well SW4 remained
relatively constant, with only moderate variation in TCE concentrations when compared to the
October 2013 sampling event. TCE concentrations decreased from 6.6 pg/L in October 2013
to 3.4 pg/L in November 2014. Additional decreases in concentrations during the November
2014 sampling event include: cis-1,2-DCE (2.6 pg/L to 1.7 pg/L); TCE (6.6 pg/L to 3.4
ug/L); and trichloroethane (TCA) (1.8 ug/L to 0.75 F pug/L). As compared to the October
2013 sampling event, the concentration of 1,1-DCE increased slightly during the November
sampling event (0.26 F pg/L to 0.46 F pg/L).

Concentrations of chlorinated compounds at SW7 generally showed an increase during the
November 2014 sampling event relative to the October 2013 sampling event. The
concentrations of trans-1,2-DCE (ND to 0.20 F pg/L); 1,1-DCA (ND to 4.6 ug/L); cis-1,2-
DCE (7 pg/L to 33 pg/L); TCE (2.5 pg/L to 7.8 pg/L); VC (ND to 0.78 F pg/L); and TCA
(ND to 1.9 ng/L) each increased based on the November 2014 sampling event. Concentrations
of 1,1-DCE remained relatively constant based on a comparison of the November 2014 (0.67
F pg/L) and October 2013 (0.93 F pg/L) analytical data sets.

The groundwater sample collected during the November 2014 sampling event from deep
monitoring well DW3, revealed chlorinated hydrocarbons to be below detection limits (TCA,
TCE, and trans-1,2-DCE) or showed very minor increases (1,1-DCA) or decreases (1,1-DCE,
VC, and cis-1,2-DCE). The groundwater sample collected in November 2014 at deep
monitoring well DW1 indicated a detection of TCA (0.19 F pg/L), the first detection of a
VOCs compound at this location since November 2010. VOCs were not detected in the
groundwater sample collected from shallow monitoring well SW1. These results are consistent
with previous sampling events.

Detectable concentrations of cis-1,2-DCE (67 pg/L) and 1,1-DCA (0.27 F pg/L) were found
in the groundwater sample collected from off site deep monitoring well URS-2D in November
2014. The cis-1,2-DCE result for the November 2014 sampling event (67 pg/L) indicated an
increase relative to the October 2013 sampling event (62 pg/L). The 1,1-DCA analytical
result in November 2014 (0.27 F pg/L) was similar to the analytical result from October 2013
(0.21 F pg/L). A concentration decrease occurred for trans-1,2-DCE from a minor detection
in October 2013 (0.17 F pg/L) to a non-detection in November 2014.

Air Force Civil Engineer Center
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Concentrations of cis-1,2-DCE continued to exceed the New York State Groundwater Quality
Standard of 5 pg/L in shallow monitoring well SW7. Additionally, the concentration of TCE
at well SW7 exceeded the New York State Groundwater Quality Standard of 5 ug/L during the
November 2014 sampling event. Groundwater concentrations detected in off-site shallow
monitoring wells URS-2S and URS-5S did not exceed the New York State Groundwater
Quality Standard of 5 ug/L for chlorinated compounds.

Concentrations of cis-1,2-DCE exceeded the New York State Groundwater Quality Standard
of 5 pg/L in the deeper portion of the aquifer. Monitoring well DW3, located on the AFP 59
boundary downgradient of the suspected source, and monitoring well URS-2D, located at a
downgradient, off-site location, exceeded the New York State Groundwater Quality Standard
for cis-1,2-DCE during the November 2014 groundwater sampling event.

Analytical results from water samples collected from municipal well JC2 revealed all
contaminants to be below New York State Groundwater Quality Standards.

Based on the results of the LTM activities, groundwater exceeding the New York State
Groundwater Quality Standards is migrating off AFP 59 property in the deep monitoring
wells. Additional groundwater monitoring is recommended to monitor the migration of
contaminants off site.

4.0 REFERENCES

Earth Tech, 1996. Installation Restoration Program - Final Remedial Investigation Report, Air
Force Plant 59.

HydroGeoLogic, Inc. (HGL), 2014a. Final Field Sampling Plan Addendum, Basewide Long-
Term Monitoring at Air Force Plant 59, Johnson City, New York. December.

HGL, 2014b. Final Work Plan, Basewide Long-Term Monitoring at Air Force Plant 59,
Johnson City, New York. December.
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Figure 2
Groundwater Sampling Results
October 2013 and November 2014
On-site and Off-site Monitoring Wells
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Table 1

Summary of Detected VOCs

November 2014
NYS S9DWIWGL | S9DW3IWGL | 59JC2WG1 | SOSWIWGI 59SW3WG1 | 59BM121WG1 | 59SWTWG1 59URS2DWG1 S9URS2SWG1
Method Analyte iﬁi;ﬁiizt Units 11/19/2014 11/19/2014 11/20/2014 11/19/2014 11/18/2014 11/17/2014 11/19/2014 11/18/2014 11/18/2014
Class GA 280-62916-6 | 280-62916-8 | 280-62916-17 | 280-62916-7 280-62916-9 280-62916-2 280-62916-10 280-62916-3 280-62916-4

'VOLATILES by Methylene chloride 5 ug/L 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U

Method 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ug/L 0.16 U 0.32 F 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 4.6 0.27F 2.1
Chloroform 7 ug/L 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U
Tetrachloroethene 5 ug/L 020U 0.20U 020U 0.20U 020U 0.20U 0.62 F 020U 0.20U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ug/L 0.19F 0.16 U 0.24F 0.16 U 0.26 F 0.16 U 1.9 0.16 U 4.1
1,1-Dichloropropene 5 ug/L 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ug/L 0.20U0 0.20U 0.20U0 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U0 0.20U0 0.20U
Toluene 5 ug/L 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U
Vinyl chloride 2 ug/L 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.78 F 0.10U 0.10U
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ug/L 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.67F 0.14U 0.32F
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ug/L 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.20F 0.15U 0.15U
Trichloroethene 5 png/L 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.33F 0.16 U 0.51F 0.16 U 0.16 U 3.7
0-Xylene 5 ug/L 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ug/L .50 IEE  o023F 0.15U 0.31LF 0.15U 1.2
Acetone NS ug/L 1.9U 19U 29F 19U 19U 19U 1.9U 19U 1.9U
Bromochloromethane 5 ug/L 0.10U0 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U
n-Butylbenzene 5 ug/L 032U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32U 032U 032U 0.32U
sec-Butylbenzene 5 png/L 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 ug/L 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U
Naphthalene 10 ug/L 022U 022U 022U 022U 022U 022U 022U 022U 022U
n-Propylbenzene 5 png/L 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ug/L 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U
],2,4-Trimethy]benzene 5 Mg/L 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14 U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14 U

PENI-VOLATILES 1,4-Dioxane NS ng/l 0.084 U 11 M 0.739 F 0.083 U 0.083 U 0.082 U 4.4M 28 M 20 M

[by Method 8270C : : : : : :

FIELD PARAMETERS |Temperature, Initial ° Celsius 10.3 11.04 - 11.5 13.2 10.01 11.81 10.93 11.06
Temperature, Final ° Celsius 10.5 11.37 10.98 11.57 13.54 10.42 11.83 11.24 11.26
pH Std units 7.2 7.61 6.84 7.41 7.02 7.69 7.56 6.9 6.56
Specific Conductance NS mS/cm 1.806 1.478 1.030 1.752 1.392 0.668 1.375 1.417 1.190
ORP mV 182.2 -18.9 190.8 144.7 105.1 -157.3 75.6 -39.2 25.1
Dissolved Oxygen mg/L 2.8 0.52 3.46 0.61 1.69 0.45 0.73 0.55 0.50
Turbidity NTU 3.4 7.7 0.7 4.0 0.7 17.1 7.1 23.6 39.5

Notes:

NA - Not Applicable F - The analyte was positively identified but the associated numerical value is below the reporting limit (RL).

NS - No Standard

<2.5 - Non-Detect
ﬁ- NYS GW Effluent; Class GA exceedances
Bolded numbers are detections
Table 1

Summary of Detected VOCs November 2014
Page 1 of 2



Table 1

Summary of Detected VOCs

November 2014
NYS 59URS3DWGI1 | S9URSSSWG1 | S9EB112014 TB111714 59DUPOIWGI1 | S9DUPO2WG1 | 59AB112014 59SW4WG1
Method Analyte ivjnizf;ﬁizt Units 11/17/2014 11/18/2014 11/20/2014 11/17/2014 11/20/2014 11/19/2014 11/20/2014 11/20/2014
Class GA 280-62916-1 280-62916-5 280-62196-15EB | 280-62196-16TB | 280-62916-12FD | 280-62916-13FD | 280-62196-14FB | 280-62916-11
VOLATILES by Methylene chloride 5 ug/L 032U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32 U 0.32U - 0.32U 0.32U
Method 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ug/L 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.50 F - 0.16 U 0.46 F
Chloroform 7 ug/L 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U - 0.16 U 0.16 U
Tetrachloroethene 5 ug/L 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U 0.32 F - 0.20U 0.30F
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ug/L 1.3 0.68 F 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.81F - 0.16 U 0.75F
1,1-Dichloropropene 5 png/L 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U - 0.15U 0.15U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ug/L 0.20U0 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U0 0.20U0 - 0.20U 0.20U0
Toluene 5 ug/L 0.17U 0.17U0 0.17U 0.17U 0.17U0 - 0.17U 0.17U
Vinyl chloride 2 ug/L 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U - 0.10U 0.10U
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ug/L 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U - 0.14U 0.14U
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ug/L 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U - 0.15U 0.15U
Trichloroethene 5 png/L 1.9 0.65 F 0.16 U 0.16 U 3.6 - 0.16 U 3.4
0-Xylene 5 ug/L 0.19U0 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U 0.19U - 0.19U 0.19U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ug/L 095 F 0.15U 0.15U 0.15U 1.9 - 0.15U 1.7
Acetone NS ug/L 19U 19U 49F 19U 110 - 5.1] 97
Bromochloromethane 5 png/L 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U 0.10U - 0.10U 0.10U
n-Butylbenzene 5 png/L 032U 0.32U 0.32U 0.32 U 0.32 U - 0.32U 0.32 U
sec-Butylbenzene 5 png/L 0.17U0 0.17 U0 0.17U0 0.17U 0.17U0 - 0.17U0 0.17 U
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 png/L 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U0 0.17U 0.17U0 - 0.17U0 0.17U0
Naphthalene 10 ug/L 0.22U0 0.22U 0.22U 022U 022U - 0.22U 0.22U
n-Propylbenzene 5 png/L 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U - 0.16 U 0.16 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 png/L 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U 0.14U - 0.14U 0.14U
1’2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 Mg/L 0.14U0 0.14U 0.14U0 0.14U 0.14U - 0.14U0 0.14U
LA > 1.4-Dioxane NS ng/l 4.7M 0.083 U 0.083 U 22M 9.8 M 25M
by Method 8270C : : : : : :
FIELD PARAMETERS |Temperature, Initial ° Celsius 10.12 9.29 11.54
Temperature, Final ° Celsius 10.14 9.94 11.89
pH Std units 6.78 7.09 7.36
Specific Conductance NS mS/cm 1.430 1.408 1.519
ORP mV 69.0 90.7 151.3
Dissolved Oxygen mg/L 2.40 1.98 3.36
Turbidity NTU OVERRANGE 26.4 3.4

Notes:
NA - Not Applicable
NS - No Standard

‘ <25 \

Bolded numbers are detections

F - The analyte was positively identified but the associated numerical

- Non-Detect

- NYS GW Effluent; Class GA exceedances

Table 1

Summary of Detected VOCs November 2014
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Table 2

Trend Analysis of VOCs in Groundwater

Well ID

Date
Sampled

Concentrations of Analyte in Groundwater pg/L

TCA

TCE

vVC

1,1-DCE

trans -
1,2 DCE

1,1-DCA

SW1

Sep-86

Jan-92

Dec-94

Nov-99

May-00

Nov-00

May-01

Nov-01

May-02

Nov-02

May-03

Nov-03

Jun-04

Nov-04

Oct-05

Jun-08

Nov-08

Nov-09

Nov-10

0.11

CY2011

Aug-12

Oct-13

Nov-14

DW1

Jan-92

Dec-94

Nov-99

May-00

Nov-00

May-01

Nov-01

May-02

Nov-02

May-03

Nov-03

Jun-04

Nov-04

Oct-05

Jun-08

Nov-08

Nov-09

Nov-10

0.18
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Table 2

Trend Analysis of VOCs in Groundwater (continued)

Concentrations of Analyte in Groundwater pg/L

Well ID — trans cis
Sampled TCA TCE VC 1,1-DCE 1,2 DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2 DCE
DW1 CY2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
(cont.) Aug-12 = = = = = = =
Oct-13 — — — — — — —
Nov-14 0.19 F = = = = = =
SW3 Sep-86 — 6 — — — — —
Jan-92 12 9 — — — 5 —
Dec-94 0.5 1.8 — — — — —
Dec-95 0.86 2.8 — — — — 0.44
Jul-97 — 1 — — — — —
Nov-98 0.22 0.81 — — — — 0.1
Apr-99 0.51 0.71 — — — — 0.17
Nov-99 0.29 0.9 — — — — 0.39
May-00 0.69 1 — — — 0.55 1.29
Nov-00 0.43 0.9 — — — — 0.22
May-01 0.46 0.8 — — — 0.32 1.29
Nov-01 0.32] 0.5] — - - - —
May-02 0.421] 0.81] — — — 0.461] —
May-03 0.5841] 0.8931] — — — 0.302] 1.371]
Nov-03 0.398 1] 0.856 ] — — — — 0.5111J
Jun-04 0.9] 0.94] — — — 0.951] 3.7
Nov-04 0.521] 1 0.261] — — 0.3817] 1.5
Oct-05 0.471] 0.867] — — — — 0.551]
Jun-08 0.6611J 1.31 — — — 0.403J 1.45
Nov-08 0.345] 0.7591] — — — — —
Nov-09 0.367 1 0.621] — — — — 0.5391]
Nov-10 0.41 0.59 — — — — 0.17
CY2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-12 — 0.51 — — — — 0.28 F
Oct-13 — 0.70 F — — — — 1
Nov-14 0.26 F 0.51F — - - - 0.31F
DW3 Jan-92 0.3 — — — = 0.3 =
Dec-94 = = 0.28 = = 0.26 36
Dec-95 — — — = — — 5.2
Apr-97 = = = = — — 41
Jul-97 — — — — — — 49
Nov-98 = = = = = 0.34 66
Apr-99 — — 0.28 0.11 — 0.35 67
Nov-99 = = = = = = =
May-00 — — — — 0.25 0.16 24.98
Nov-00 = = = = = = 16.85
May-01 — — — _ _ _ 13.29
Nov-01 = = = = = = 13.58
May-02 — — — — — 0.1J 21.08
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Table 2

Trend Analysis of VOCs in Groundwater (continued)

Concentrations of Analyte in Groundwater pg/L

SAlD |- Datf d | tca | TcE | vc |11pce| "S- |11-pcal -
ampe o 12DCE | 1,2 DCE
DW3 May-03 — — — — — — —
(cont.) Nov-03 — — — - — — 1.18]
Jun-04 — — — — — — 1.3
Nov-04 — — — — — — 2.1
Oct-05 — — — — — — 3
Jun-08 — — — — — — 73.1
Nov-08 — — — — — 0.411] 67.3
Nov-09 — — — - — 0.369J 64.3
Nov-10 — — — — — = 8.4
CY2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-12 — — — — — 032 F 56
Oct-13 — — 0.18 F 032 F — — 57
Nov-14 — — — — — 032 F 49
Sw4 Jan-92 2 97 — 0.3 - 0.6 —
Dec-94 20 370 — 2.1 8.5 19
Dec-95 34 1200 — 49 2.1 6.9 34
Apr-97 — — — — — 7.1 71
Jul-97 23 290 — — — — 15
Nov-98 8 46 0.42 0.82 — 9 10
Apr-99 1.9 9.53 — - - 0.87 1.85
Nov-99 2.13 9.5 — 0.18 — 7.7 7.15
May-00 2.88 8 0.11 0.21 0.49 1.67 4.3
Nov-00 1.14 15.2 1.49 0.29 — 15.25 11.18
May-01 3.35 34 — 0.36 0.38 1.3 3.19
Nov-01 0.88 5.7 0.43] 0.12] — 7.18 5.27
May-02 2.54 21.63 — 0.34] - 0.791] 2.07
May-03 3.051] 9.09J — — — 1.44] 3.361]
Nov-03 2.03 4.63 — - - 0.93 1.93
Jun-04 2.8 41 — 0.571] 0.11 1.3 3.3
Nov-04 3.1 56 — 0.88 ] 0.19] 1.4 4.1
Oct-05 2.2 43 — 1 1.7 6.3
Jun-08 2.98 17.8 — 0.7511] 0.364 ] 1.51 4.35
Nov-08 0.5131] 12.7 — — — 0.825] 3.38
Nov-09 1.38 11.1 — - - 0.536] 1.85
Nov-10 1.6 48 — 0.64 — 1.1 3.2
CY2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-12 0.66 11 — — — 0.64 F 2.3
Oct-13 1.8 6.6 — 0.26 F - — 2.6
Nov-14 0.75F 3.4 — 0.46 F — — 1.7
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Table 2

Trend Analysis of VOCs in Groundwater (continued)

Concentrations of Analyte in Groundwater pg/L

SAlD |- Datf d | tca | TcE | vc |11pce| "S- |11-pcal -
ampe o 12DCE | 1,2 DCE
SW7 Dec-94 4.6 56 6.2 1 0.3 33 150
Dec-95 2.2 43 6.8 0.8 20 130
Jul-97 — 17.8 — — — — 2
Nov-98 2.5 12.7 3.4 0.65 0.28 12 82
Apr-99 1.23 15 — — — 1.46 5.25
Nov-99 1.01 7.9 — 0.19 - 3.38 18.8
May-00 0.67 4 — — 0.12 0.71 2.43
Nov-00 0.91 11 0.52 0.15 - 3.48 16.06
May-01 1.18 3.95 — — — 0.47 1.46
Nov-01 0.8J 5.7 0.857J 0.191] 0.13] 3.02 25.89
May-02 0.871] 1.5 — — — 0.47] 2.79
May-03 1.5] 3.8 — - - 0.409 J 1.43]
Nov-03 0.6741] 1.9 — — — 0.509 2.76
Jun-04 1 1 — — — 0.3] 1.1
Nov-04 1.5 2.1 0.471] 0.25] — 1.5] 10J
Oct-05 0.73J 3.1 — — — 1.4 12
Jun-08 2.5 2.94 — — — 1.59 6.34
Nov-08 1.88 8.15 1.21 M - 0.302J 5.04 35.3 M
Nov-09 1.24 2.42 — — — 0.905] 5.21
Nov-10 1 2.4 1 0.21 0.096 0.58 4.3
CY2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Aug-12 2 9.9 1.2 0.65 0.21F 6.5 44
Oct-13 — 2.5 — 093 F — — 7
Nov-14 1.9 7.8 0.78 F 0.67 F 0.20 F 4.6 33
URS-2D Jun-08 — — 0.3541] — — 0.339] 71.9
Nov-09 — — 0.364] — — 0.244] 72.7
Nov-10 — — 0.22] — 0.111] 0.23] 69
CY2011 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jul-12 — — 0.22] — — 0.27] 71
Oct-13 — — — — 0.17F 0.21F 62
Nov-14 — — — — — 0.27F 67
Notes:

ND: Analyte not detected above laboratory method detection limits

NS: Monitoring well "Not Sampled" during event
NA: Analytical data "Not Available" due to extensive flood event at site and surrounding area in CY2011.

Groundwater sampling not conducted in CY2011.

J: The analyte was positively detected, but the quantitaion is an estimation

F: The analyte was positively identified but the associated numerical value is below the reporting limit (RL).

M: Matrix Effect. The analyte concentration was estimated due to matrix effect and therefore estimated

Bolded numbers are exceedances
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TestAmerica Albany
25 Kraft Road
Albany, NY 12205

Chain of Custody Record

TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Sal g Lab PM: Carmer Tracking No(s}: COC No:
Client Information W\KE MSQ'J 180-20699-5165.1
Client Contact  ga%§ j Phopas E-Mail: Page:
M. Wikodesiiom _ FETER. DALY, 5)g-265-220Y i Page 1%,
Company: Job #:
HydroGeoLogic Inc Analysis Requested
Address: FDue Date Requested: Preservation Codes:
Northway 10 Executive Park 313 Ushers Rd. e M
‘é“V" o Lak TAT Requested (days): — A Maliexa
a sqn ake J C - Zn Acetate O - AsNa02
il v 2 e e
& .,
hgel % % a. ?— d 3 ?¢ e H - Ascorbic Acid T - TSP Dodecahydrate
IrEnn;:chl:kson@hgl.com fo® !J—-IBT Water 3 i ﬁccexl 5
Project Name: Project # . 8 f_- Eg;l\ ;V.-oi’:e‘:—(i -
Air Force Plant 59 ﬁ F20%% o~
(Site: SSOWE. Other:
AEP 5] Johesas GTY, AY g g
‘ Sample | Matrix v ¢
Type (it g T+
Sample | (C=comp, o:mm:;,;u, > —®
o Sample Date Time G—grah) Br=Tissue, Atir) |1 i ﬁ I - Special Instructions/Note:
s = Bl fomCodes XK | [ EEEE—_—
S DRS?D wel -r-14 | 1%Ys G w X|x
59 emi1a|wé/ J | I6sD x| x
S1v8s2D W6 11-13-4 | loSo X| X
51 URLIA8 WG| 1249 X%
57 URS sg Wl 1550 X|X
S9URSSS WGI—-M8 YIX[X
51 VRS S8Wsl-MSD ¥|x| X
S90wW! W6l f1-19-1 | O} ¥l ¥
§ 96w W6l e x[ ¥
STDWdWE/ NLIE X%
§98WaWG6/ I~13-1¢ | 1820 X| X
Possible Hazard Identification Sample Disposal ( A fee may bg assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
— Non-Hazard Flammable :]Skin Irritant Poison B Unknown DRadiological Retumn To Client isposal By Lab Archive For Months
Deliverable Requested: |, I, IlI, 1V, Other (specify) Special Instructions/QC Requirements:
Empty Kit Relinquished by: " IDate: |Time: _ W of Shipment:
Reli qmshed by: % Date/Time: Compapy Recer Data/Time: Caompany
cheet D, Jadaw W1 1=20-1¢ Mo Hoe z 1/-209 120 L
Rehnqmshed by: U Date/Time: Company |Received by: Date/Time: Comparfy
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Company ﬂ Received by: Data/Time: Company

Custody Seals Intact.

|Custody SealNo::
A Yes A No- ki

|Cocler Temperature(z) °C and Other Remarks:




TestAmerica Albany
25 Kraft Road
Albany, NY 12205

Chain of Custody Record | TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

[Sampler- Lab PM: Carrier Tracking No(s): COC Neo:
Client Infnn-l::%gnn Mike V¥ ke 180-20699-5165.2
Client Contact Phone; E-Mail: Page:
Mr. Miredacicsere Pmﬂ_ DA-OYK $19 -265-‘22#?' Page 2 of¥%, 2,
Company: Job #:
HydroGeoLogic Inc Analysis Requested
Address: [Due Date Requested: [ "= || Preservation Codes:
Northway 10 Executive Park 313 Ushers Rd. |
_ HCL M - Hexane
g‘t’ﬁ - TAT Requested (days): d NaOH N - None
allston Lake / 3 -
STANDAND P i AL & ok P
NY, 12019 COT RC oo Gresesss
" MeOH R - Na282503
i :}_ d%‘? d PO# Amchlor S- H2S04
l f - %.'}' - AscorbicAcid T - TSP Dodecahydrate
Email: WO # . k4 lce U - Acetone
mjackson@hgl.com C 3 J - DI Water V- MCAA
Project Name: jact#: L -EDDZA ;V . ?: e
Air Force Plant 59 %%%ﬁ— : g e
Ew SSOW# Q_
AEPE G VOHASe) oy, NY | =
7 ‘e ]
By
= T
Sample etk
Sam Ie Identﬁca!mn Sample Date Time

===

B

p ol e i B £

5

5960 T W6l 19t [1bg>
18w Wao1 l-2-1H 1Y

§9 00P8| wG1 IT-20-1F[ 4938
S19Pufd2 wel [=19-1% |3 903
59 Abllw it IL-0-M|llgs
59 EBIRalY v R
ToIl A1t U-13-1'1 | pIgg
593< WE! 10-(f pfo'o"x

¢ [%

X

* ¢ e X

ll‘-/zoar\'i
Possible Hazard Identification - Sample Disposal ( A fee may bg assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
O o ., — I = [ Iﬁﬁo =, ..
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant Poison B Unknown Radiological Return To Client isposal By Lab Archive For Months
Deliverable Reguested: [, Il, IIl, IV, Other (specify) Special Instructions/QC Requirements:

Empty Kit Relinquished by: IDate: i ITJme: . //" ﬁmm of Shipment

[Ref nqunshed by Dat Company TRecar W Date/Time: Com
WL D. M/)AQUD\L T3o-lf Roo [ Bol. | . oY g7 [T
Rellnqutshed by Datefl' ime: Company Bééeived by: Date/Time: Company
/
Refinquished by: DatefTime: Campany = |Recaived by: Date/Time: Company.
Custody Seals Intact |Custody Seal Noi ~ . e ; ; oS [cooler Temperature(s) "C and Other Remarks. |
“A¥es A No. : ; T : : ]

X
5
5
P



Pag.e: !; of l — j GEL Laboratories, LLC
Project #: = 3HRD GEL Chain of Custody and Analytical Request 2040 Savage Road
GEL Quote #: E Charleston, SC 29407
COC Number 2
I GEL Work Order Number: oz E) S
umber: Fax: (843) 766-1178
Client Name: H 6 L Phone #: ‘:F“}l R \7 2 e & ?S/O Sample Analysis Requested ® (Fill in the number of containers for each test)
Project/Site Name: A f: .s:'l 5 \f Fax #: 51‘% g5 3__{)& £ | Shouid this 5 52 <-- Preservative Type (6)
—] samplebe | 'z
Address: bl A P N L D : | e
J bl RSO, ',\\. C iy ;/b £ )/[__,"1 4 k\ considered s Fé :;
e — =% ) s [ DA Comments
ollected by: 5\~ ) 274 1S “Jp. Send Results To: T 3|8 ,] ;4 Note: extra sample is
T v = E L4 i
" “Date Collected Coﬁ'e':t‘; | e ) 1 5" 3 |f 9 required for sag:ple
oae 2 = 4 - .
~ Sample ID _ L Mititary) | @ |Fiverea | Maric | £ | & | B [# ] L
* For composites - indicate start and stop date/time e ddevy) (hhmm) L2 = i i
— - ol 3 - A .
5 S9C 2w 6o n-20-i% |@oSIN [N [pw 2 X Pz Sl ot
v‘qu
--,.-—\ . -~ j’ lﬁr ey
TAT Requmed:-b«oma! X Rush: Specify: (Subject to Surcharge) |Fax Results: Yes / 7 No Circle Deliverable: Cof A / QC Sumrnary ¥ L;,':/Je? / Levei'zi / Level 3 / Level 4

Remarks: Are IHeFé any known hazards applicable to these samples? If so, please list the hazards  ; QQ jroaind Sample ( _311 ction Time Zone
. astern ; Pacific
Central Other
Mountain
Chain of Custody Signatures Sample Shipping and Delivery Details
Relinquished By (Signed) Date Time Received by (signed) Date Time -
B e crme \pled)E Das
L4 i,.lh‘ Lo | BN T, EANAD ﬁ'lﬁ(_ 1 Method of Shi I_" ; fj;( lDate Shipped: ” - 2(; -IQ,
e ot ey o
) 2 amne XobS OTE9 Tigd
3 3 P Airbill #:

1.) Chain of Custody Number =

Client Determined

2.) QC Codes: N =Normal Sample, TB = Trip Blank, FD = Field Duplicate, EB = Equipment Blank, MS = Matrix Spike Sample, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate Sample, G = Grab, C = Composite

3.) Field Filtered: For liquid matrices, indicate with a - Y - for yes the sample was field filtered or - N - for sample was not field filtered.

4.) Matrix Codes: DW=Drinking Water, GW=Groundwater, SW=Surface Water, WW=Waste Water, W=Water, SO=Soil, SD=Sediment, SL=Sludge, S$=Solid Waste, 0=0il. F=Filter, P=Wipe, U=Urine, F=Fecal, N=Nasal

5.) Sample Analysis Requested: Analylical method requested (i.e. 8260B, 6010B/7470A ) and number of containers provided for each (i.e. 82608 - 3, 6010B/74704 -1).

6.) Preservative Typc HA = Hydrochloric Acid, NI = Nitric Acid, SH = Sodium Hydroxide, SA = Sulfuric Acid, AA = Ascorbic Acid, HX = Hexane, ST = Sodium Thiosulfate, If no preservative is added = leave field blank

e

L)

'».m

e TS

WHITE = LABORATORY

YELLOW = FILE

PINK = CLIENT

For Lab Receiving Use Only

Custody Seal Intact?
YES NO

Cooler Temp:

v T




XX 10

S
¥ . NEW Package

Express US Airbill

FedEx
Tracking

w 0200

= 05 0569 9199
1 From Please print and press haru. —

Date “ - QO"’ N— Account Number - Q*Qé “;”-'Ql Sé - 2 -
MicHael JThekto)

Sender’s
Name

Phone ( 5 ) 8) %';:} - 03 ?UD fﬁ?&x Arst Ovemigit delivery1o select

4 Express Package Service  *Tomostiocations. Packages up to 15
NOTE: Service order has changed, Please select caretully, Fw%ﬁmﬂﬁlﬁ_.l-m‘l

[ fedexDayAM,
Sacond business

HoL
e DD USHERS (500
RodisTOD inks o NY
AF3H8F: D% @

Dept/Roor/Suite/Room

/2¢l g

2 Your Internal Billing Reference

First 24 charactars will appeer on invoice.

Heclplem’s
Name

A-TAAJ ‘UALeﬂle DAVIS Phone { 8‘{3 ‘5-5'6 6'3‘,
GEL LaeoraToUES LIC
e 1040 SAVAGE ROAD

We cannot deliver to P.0, boxes or P.0. ZIP codes.

HOLD Weekday
FedEx loc
D HEOUIHED NﬂTsvsnahlz for

Dept/Foor/Suite/Aoom

HOLD Saturday
L
nsiazhba AL s
Address REQUIED fouli
Use this line for the HOLD location addrass or for camtinuation of your shipping address, FodEx 2Day! location:

@Emmmwﬂw
ulivred on Wonday lons

locations. Friday shipments wil be delivered on
Mondey unless SATURDAY Delivery is selectad

Saturday Daﬁvuy NﬂTmﬂubIa

kol un‘lh»dllﬂlm! Mmlumd mlm$m
oy Daﬁvsvvwsolan:"d
[ i i [ lexEons S
Saturdey Delivery NOT availabla. Saturday Dslrvary NOT avalable
5 Packaging +peciaredvalue Gmitssm.
% < FedEx FedEx
(] FedEx Envelope [] Fedexpake ] Fedt et K

g

6 Special Handling and Delivery Signature Options
O %IUHDAY Delivery

stle lor FedEx Smndard Ovemight, FedEx 2Day A M., or FedEx Express Saver.

i
Nao Si Sgnamre Requ:red Direct Signature !.’:E'.,":?.‘.s &ﬂrfuw
|:| Pankaun Ty b Someona at recipiants addrass address, someona ata neighbs
mlwmrxm may sign for defivery. Fee applies. addmmavggﬂfurdg’m'

rasidential delivaries only. Fee
Does this shipment contain dangerous goods?
Une box must be checked
Yes
) As S [ stippers Dectaration
Shlppafs Daclarmmn natrequired.
be shiopedii "

nrplacedmuFedExExprmDmme.

l:‘ DDr;YcL?S?UN 1845
|:| Cargo Aircraft Only

x

o CHAMLESTOA - SC » 27407

Easy new Peel-and-Stick airbill. No pouch needed.

Apply airbill directly to your package. See directions on back.

7 Payment Bilim:
Emu'FodExAmNu or Crodit Card No. below.

Send
fﬁ'{{“ﬁ‘&"“" %ieclplent Thlrd Party [_] CreditCard [ ] Cash/
St 7701 1249 B

Total Pa?(zges Total Weight Total Declared Value®

3 %‘n J—
tQur fiability is limited  US$100 unless you: o a hlghervulue See bm:k lnr dﬂmk Bv umg this Airb you

agree the back of
thatimit our Gebiity.

E4Y

Rev. Dato 1/12 « Part #167002 » ©2012 FadEx = PRINTED IN U S.A. SRF



Y H G L FIELD SAMPLING REPORT

LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID ~ S9BMI2IWGI pate: [1=¢F-1%F  mmve. /630
L

A XT :
MATRIX TYPE: WG ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/

SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE (MS):
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD):
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): -
AMBIENT BLANK (AB):
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): == EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB):
PLE END D | =
PAMEEEIEND DEFTEAE) TRIP BLANK (TB); [ B ll I 9‘[%
GRAB % COMPOSITE ( )
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane

NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS

PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS | MISCELLANEQOUS
Ist |COLOR: |
2nd ODOR: ' |
OTHER:
pH Temperature (C) Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)  Specific Conductivity (umhos/cm)
Iron (mg/L)  Oxidation/Reduction Potential (mv)  Turbidity (NTU)
GENERAL INFORMATION 0
WEATHER:  SUN/CLEAR Oy ERCAS’M WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ‘3 y
SHIPMENT V1A: FEDEX HAND DELIVER x COURIER (TAL) % OTHER
<
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO md
COMMENTS: A
S ®= l< o
SAMPLER: M ‘ }<E S OBSERVER:
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WGE=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP




v HGL FIELD SAMPLING REPORT

LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP592014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLEID  S9SWIWGL DATE:  |l=19- 1% ™e: b
MATRIX :

s S ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE (MS): -
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD):
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELDDUP(FD): ==

AMBIENT BLANK (AB): ™
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): === EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB):
LE END D ;e

SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT) TRIP BLANK (TB): ]fﬁl [ ;‘J'f'
GRAB ) COMPOSITE ( )

CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS

SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCl ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS Z SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Ist 0.0 ICOLOR:
2nd ODOR:
OTHER: |
pH ? “H _ Temperature “. S?’((‘) Dissolved Oxygen  ©. 6' (mg/L)  Specific Conduetivity fL 3 S{('amheﬂkm)
Iron — (mg/L) Oxidation/Reduction Potential 1 'j_-ﬁ':,t{mv} Turbidity 4.0 (NTU) 3 / ch
GENERAL INFORMATION
°

WEATHER: @ x OVERCAST/RAIN WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE Z R
SHIPMENT VIA:  FEDEX _ HAND DELIVER _X COURIER (TAL) ‘%, OTHER

SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO

COMMENTS:

sameLir:_ MIKE M&’J  OBSERVER: —

MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
| H=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE  GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER (:S=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON

DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP592014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID S9DWIWGL pDATE:  (1=19-1Y% TIME:  © 74|
MATRIX TYPE:
£ i, ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE (MS): =
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD): -
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): -
AMBIENT BLANK (AB):
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): Gnsme EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB):
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT); o= AR ™R /'f
GRABY COMPOSITE ()
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW38260B VOCs

NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS

PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Ist 0.0 COLOR:
I2nd ODOR:
OTHER:
pH .20 Temperature /O -T¢(C) Dissolved Oxygen R.80 (mg/L) Specific Conductivity _ 1 . Sgﬁ (winhosier)
Tron =g (mg/L)  Oxidation/Reduction Potential 1‘52 k= (mv)  Turbidity 2, i (NTU) l'aS/cl’
GENERAL INFORMATION
. ©
WEATHER: SUN/CLEAR AX—— OVERCAST/RAIN__~ WINDDIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ﬂ
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX HAND DELIVER & COURIER (TAL) _-p OTHER __
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO &« S
COMMENTS:
sameLir: MIKE e 0. OBSERVER: =
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOLL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOQUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID ~ S9DW3IWGI pATE:_ [l -~ |4-1Y tive; /115

e o ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/

SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE(MS): ==
e
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKEDUP(SD):
w
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: meropup oy S DUPOL WET
AMBIENT BLANK (AB): =

SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): e EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB):
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT):: =

' " e srank sy TSI Y
GRABDS COMPOSITE ( )

CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS

SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS | SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Ist 0.0 COLOR:
2nd ODOR: |
OTHER: B |
pH :l‘ .6 ‘ Temperature [l 3?’((}) Dissolved Oxygen Q4 l'l‘nngi"L) Specific Conductivity _ /s Y?a’{nmlmsm
Iron = (mg/L) Oxidation/Reduction Potential = 8. 9 (mv) Turbidity 7.9 (NTU) I’pS/cn,
GENERAL INFORMATION
°
WEATHER: _L‘ OVERCAST/RAIN ___ WINDDIRECTION ____ AMBIENT TEMPERATURE _&_
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX _  HAND DELIVER Z‘ COURIER (TAL) 4z, OTHER
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO 3
COMMENTS:
SAMPLER: _/Vlr \ K& ) -k 58 __ OBSERVER: —
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LLH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  S9SW3WGI pate. - 8-I% TIME;__/ 83O
e T WD ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL #: o MATRIX SPIKE(MS): =™~
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD):
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): -
AMBIENT BLANK (AB):

SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): - EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): B

SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT): = T e M:HL’.
GRAB DY, COMPOSITE ( )

CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE PREPARATION METHOD
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Ist 0.0 COLOR: '
2nd ODOR: i
OTHER:

pH E R L Temperature !?7- N () Dissolved Oxygen Io 6? (mg/L) Specific Conductivity ! . S'L(umhaum

Iron e (mg/L) Oxidation/Reduction Potential / ©5 . (mv) Turbidity O.7 NTU) %) /Cﬂ,
GENERAL INFORMATION
WEATHER: SU 2§ OVERCAST/RAIN WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX HAND DELIVER & COURIER (TAL) 2' OTHER
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO ~
COMMENTS:
samrLer:  MUIKE Dk '5“v) OBSERVER: —
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER

SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE
SE=SEDIMENT

WS=SURFACE WATER
SW=SWAB/WIPE

CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE
C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER
DT=DRIVEN TUBE

HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SS=SPLIT SPOON
SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION _
SAMPLEID  S59SW4WGI DATE: 1-.20-1% Tive: P LY

MATRIX TYPE: WG

SAMPLING METHOD: BP

LOT CONTROL #:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #:

(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #)

SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT):
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT):

Sl

GRAB(§ COMPOSITE ( )

ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:

MATRIX SPIKE (MS): -
MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD):

FIELD DUP (FD): S?bdfbl w6l
AMBENT BLANK (aB;:S$AB I 20/ ‘-,
EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): S9E&II0! Y

TRIP BLANK (TB): _Tgil} IL'

CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Lst 3.0 COLOR:
2nd ODOR:
OTHER:

(whostern)

pH }. !6 Temperature 1 llg | (C) Dissolved Oxygen 3: 3 (mg/L)  Specific Conductivity I! 51 Ii

SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE
SE=SEDIMENT

WS=SURFACE WATER
SW=SWAB/WIPE

CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE
C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER
DT=DRIVEN TUBE

Iron ==  (mg/l) Oxidation/Reduction Potential l 5 L b (mv)  Turbidity 3 . i (NTU) 3% s/C 07
GENERAL INFORMATION
©
WEATHER: SUN/CLEAR AIN 2 S WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE 3 2‘
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX ~ HAND DELIVER x COURIER (TAL) _’z OTHER B
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO M ;
COMMENTS:
SAMPLER: Mike WS&J OBSERVER: S
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER

HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SS=SPLIT SPOON
SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 59SW7WGI DATE: [1-19-I% TIvE: =
ATRI PE:
Al gy WG ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL#: MATRIX SPIKE (MS): _ -
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD): -
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): -
AMBIENT BLANK (AB):
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): et EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): B
E . g
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT) TR, TG // ! 3 ,t./,
GRAB @'1 COMPOSITE ()
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane

NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS

PID READINGS | SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEQUS
st 0.0 COLOR:
2nd 'ODOR: !
'OTHER: | -
pH 4 56 Temperature I R ?5 (C) Dissolved Oxyg O. +} (mg/L) Specific Conductivity / ¢ 3?5?1;5&1&00‘031)
Tron == (mg/L) Oxidation/Reduction Potential PR (mv)  Turbidity s ~(NTU) ™ S/CJ‘I
GENERAL INFORMATION
% AT
WEATHER: SUN/CLEAR - f RAIN WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX HAND DELIVER % COURIER (TAL) _ &)_ OTHER
SHIPPED TQ: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO e r
COMMENTS:
SAMPLER: MWK & G-h“"( &\LS OBSERVER: —
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP592014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 59URS2SGW1 oate: 11 -19-1%  1mme. 1A%9
MATRIX TYRE: WG ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE (MS):
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD):
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): -
AMBIENT BLANK (AB):

SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): = EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB).

SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT): " TRIP BLANK (TB); TB ¥ [%-
GRAB 9{ COMPOSITE ( )

CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 Sw8260B VOCs
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS | MISCELLANEOUS
Ist 0,0 COLOR: |
2nd (ODOR:
- |OTHER:
pH 6' Sb Temperature “: ZB_{_C] Dissolved (sﬁ,cn .50 _(mg/L)  Specific Conductivity IR l I E ( errrrhessdesn )
Iron e (mg/L)  Oxidation/Reduction Potential ]__( mv)  Turhidity (NTL)

™3 (cm

GENERAL INFORMATION

WEATHER: ﬁm{ X OVERCAST/RAIN

(]
WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE 20

SITIPMENT VIA: FEDEX __ HAND DELIVER L COURIER (TAL) _“, OTHER
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO "’(
COMMENTS:

SAMPLER: M IKE Orrekgan OBSERVER: —

SAMPLING METHOD CODES
G=GRAB

MATRIX TYPE CODES

DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER

WG=GROUND WATER
LIH=HAZARDOLUS LIQUID WASTE
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE
SE=SEDIMENT

SO=SOIL

GS=SOIL GAS
WS=SURFACE WATER
SW=SWAB/WIPE

BP=BI.ADDER PUMP
PP=PERISTALIC PUMP
(*8=COMPOSITE SAMPLE
(C=CONTINLIOUS FLIGHT AUGER
I=DRIVEN TUBE

HA=HAND AUGER
H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SS=SPLIT SPOON
SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  SY9URS2DWGI pate:  [I=18-1%Y  tiME: /o 3O
MATRIX TYPE: G
W ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE(MS): . =
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD): -
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): -
AMBIENT BLANK (AB): - S
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): == EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): .
E END DE ™
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT) R LANKIGE, T4 7 /7L
GRAB 9§ COMPOSITE ( )
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Lst 0.0 COLOR:
2nd ODOR:
OTHER:
pH 6 B ?0 Temperature 1 'R 2‘(‘ (C) Dissolved Oxygen (9) .SS' (mg/L)  Specific Conductivity ls ‘H T (wmhosicr)
Iron =  (mg/L) Oxidation/Reduction Potential _** 2 9.2_ (mv) Turbidity ja § E, 6 (NTU) ] S/ (o7}
GENERAL INFORMATION
°
WEATHER: é OVERCAST/RAIN WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE / 8
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX HAND DELIVER x COURIER (TAL) #&»  OTHER
Y
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO
COMMENTS:
savper: MIKE TBCKSOD OBSERVER: —
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER S§S=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  59URS3DWGI DATE: Il - 1% -4 TiME: 1YY
MATRIX TYPE: WG
ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOTCONTROL#: MATRIX SPIKE (MS): =
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD):
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD}: e
AMBIENT BLANK (AB): =
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): =N EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): —
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT): —
D TRIP BLANK (TB): _1:51_”3' / Y
GRAB 90 COMPOSITE ( )
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
11, Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS | SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEQUS
Ist 0.0 |COLOR: Oqaﬂ;hﬂ"' |
ond 'ODOR: |
‘OTHER: |
pH G-az Temperature /D,‘ﬁ (C) Dissolved Oxygen 2'?0 (mg/l.)  Specific Conductivity [, ‘f %30 (weabaatert)
Iron - (mg/L)  Oxidation/Reduction Potential (D (mv)  Turbidity Q\l&f'mg %N'I'U) 2] 5/ c
>
GENERAL INFORMATION ’ .
WEATHER:  SUN/CLEAR (JVIERL'ASTJ’@ 2/: WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE 3?
SHIPMENT VIA:  FEDEX HAND DELIVER X COURIER (TAL) —’Z—— OTHER
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO
COMMENTS:
sampLEr. MiIKE ks ald OBSERVER: —
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SIL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WGE=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SII=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER $S=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP




v HGL FIELD SAMPLING REPORT

_—

||[

LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME: AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  S9URS5SWGI paTE: [1- 1% =1} AN 2)
MATRIX TYPE: G
bl ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: BP BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# __ __ watri srie sy S 1 OR'S L -pMS
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD): 5 9 Uﬂ S W G 1 —-/V\ S-D
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELD DUP (FD): =
AMBIENT BLANK (AB): =™
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): — EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): _ -
PLE END DE FT:. =
SAMBLEENDDEFTRI(FN: TRIP BLANK (TB): T8I }‘
GRAB (X COMPOSITE ()
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCI ph<2 SW8260B VOCs 8260B
1L Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8270C 1,4 Dioxane
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
Ist 0.0 COLOR:
2nd ODOR:
OTHER:
pH ‘?' . é i_ Temperature i. ? kf (C) Dissolved Oxygen _ 1- ?5 (mg/L)  Specific Conductivity LYo8 (1werhosrem)
Iron __ e’ (mg/L)  Oxidation/Reduction Potential Jo. - (mv) Turbidity "2 é i 'f (NTU) ﬂ’s/éﬂ
GENERAL INFORMATION
o
WEATHER:  SUN/CLEAR ﬁ RAIN X WIND DIRECTION AMBIENT TEMPERATURE 2 s
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX HAND DELIVER _X COURIER (TAL) _ % OTHER _
—
SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denvet, CO >
COMMENTS:
samrier: Mk € MS&J OBSERVER: -_—
MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=RAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE ~ GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
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SHIPPED TO: Test America Laboratory Denver, CO 66/( /. f*//\?w,,, .)
commints:  Colhee T Faim s-n,o(,e_ oL C,/ Gallhan HOWRTYR JefVC

SAMPLER: __ M | K& Qw-«-ks o)  OBSERVER: T—

LOCATION: AFP59 PROJECT NAME; AFP59 2014 GWS
SITE: AFP59 PROJECT NO: AF7087
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEID  S59JC2WGl paTE: I -20-14 TIME. O89S
[ L L]

MATRIX TYPE:

£ B WG ENTER SAMPLE NUMBERS FOR QC SAMPLES/
SAMPLING METHOD: G BLANKS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SAMPLE:
LOT CONTROL# MATRIX SPIKE (MS): -
(Ambient Blank # - Equipment Blank # - Trip Blank # - Cooler #) MATRIX SPIKE DUP (SD): -
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY #: FIELDDUP(FD): __ —

AMBIENT BLANK (AB):
SAMPLE BEG. DEPTH (FT): : EQUIPMENT BLANK (EB): _'--
SAMPLE END DEPTH (FT): T ELANEIER -r@ nia ,\’
GRAB (A« COMPOSITE ( )
CONTAINER PRESERVATIVE/ ANALYTICAL ANALYSIS
SIZE/TYPE # PREPARATION METHOD
40 mL VOA 3 Cool to 4C HCl ph<2 SW8260B VOCs =T Ve
IL Amber 2 Cool to 4C 8906 =00 pe THID S22 1,4 Dioxane GSE
NOTABLE OBSERVATIONS
PID READINGS SAMPLE CHARACTERISTICS MISCELLANEOUS
1st N/A- COLOR;:
2nd i ODOR:
OTHER: |
pH A 1’% Temperature /O ?E (C) Dissolved O\yben 3. %{1115(]..} Specific Conductivity ), o030 (wrrhoslun)
Iron — (mg/L) Oxidation/Reduction Potential I 90 ‘ (mv)  Turbidity (D o (NTU) 6] 5/6")
GENERAL INFORMATION

WEATHER:  SUN/CLEAR 'mmm X WIND DIRECTION ___ AMBIENT TEMPERATURE 32
SHIPMENT VIA: FEDEX HAND DELIVER COURIER (TAL) _ x OTHER

MATRIX TYPE CODES SAMPLING METHOD CODES
DC=DRILL CUTTINGS SL=SLUDGE B=BAILER G=GRAB
WG=GROUND WATER SO=SOIL BP=BLADDER PUMP HA=HAND AUGER
LH=HAZARDOUS LIQUID WASTE GS=SOIL GAS PP=PERISTALIC PUMP H=HOLLOW STEM AUGER
SH=HAZRDOUS SOLID WASTE WS=SURFACE WATER CS=COMPOSITE SAMPLE HP=HYDRO PUNCH
SE=SEDIMENT SW=SWAB/WIPE C=CONTINUOUS FLIGHT AUGER SS=SPLIT SPOON
DT=DRIVEN TUBE SP=SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

Y




Page 1 of 1
V H G L STATIC GROUNDWATER ELEVATION LOG

Project Name: AFP59 2014 Groundwater Sampling Event
Project No.: AF7087

~\
Ve (:,J\J. —

Water Level Indicator ID#: Water Level Indicator ( ) PID Meter ID#: MiniRAE 2000

Static Depth to Depth to
‘Well Identification Date Time ~ Water Product PID Reading Comments
) (from TOC) (from TOC)

= “/: .'I.:, ) _5?“- i:?_. '_'»,—k-& C . {') L,}_, !rjwt;

DW-1__ {1~/
SW-1 }
SW-4 H J 5

O

e : S oy A 5 ; i
1O 77 1l FAh = 0 iy VD)

\

o —
y /v [ ? » :‘1(:) Cf) & C\
T Y 77 ] . =,
£ I & AP A § P
SW-7 04| |-G ZRe £
) : ‘ '7_; § "::".? Al ; ™ /
SW-3 {1 [%. 2% .2 ) B3 Tz
F oo 3£ 3 ) i ; z
DW-3 J8.% £).o gy F
T —

P— e ot .-"', /T’ ot su,
3125 .05 AL an at G /'i,g,l" DTS S ,,w,’-x 290

—

=, " /’}‘ oL@ (;_g-g—/( Mg, K,._ﬂ;, a0 Tkt o "'-9. lS

S

URS2R .S :
URS2S, RD Dt 2

URS-3D ' O3s?| 29,22 ~ o
URS-58 DI | 22 24 .o gt
BM-121 NI EEZIEER 0 .0

2D bmg CHRYSSA BoT Tyl



GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Well No.: BM-121 Location: AFP59

Sampler(s): ,}( £ \“)\/n',;(g u:«\' Project Name:  AFP59 2014 GWS

Well Depth: | q(, 5 Project #: AF7087 = Date: /!-}}-;% Time:/;j'S"D
D.JT}?' (ft)%;(g ‘2_.;_)“"’ DTP Top (ft): 1?0 5‘ Courier: FedEx UPS and _%AL Pickup
[M_B‘Ht Above/Below Ground Surface: (_f&) Sampling Method : BP

Condition of Bottom of Well: o Type of Pump: Bladder Pump

Screen Interval FTOC(ft): (- 56.04) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, w1nd dgectlon ambient temperature)

Well Diameter (in): ¢ . O\ft/"(( /»)q.) LM J(‘A( r) ) -37 (/"/

Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): Q'}

;7/,@{ F ﬁlﬁy_gyaglstersf Jp> +/-10

" Time |Depthto | Flow | Total | pH ‘Temp Cond ORP [ DO | Tub. [Type, Size, and Amount
' Water | Rate \Zéli’.tr}}p | ©  |(umbasiem (mv) of Sediment. Dlsehargvd
] | (ﬁ) (Lim) | (L) ¥ et '_f | A |

) ,é 20 Lo [ 3,50 Fol| ©-ted i

22T 90N — ;?.ﬁ A |0 M O LhD ]
1623 2639 0,2 3.0 |92 war o 1=
i L =) 1.9 ; 9 . ": e
6532, 1 F ..m 1A Pp R3O m,v
z o Tye B , S
/o4 | 219 0.2 /“(:;, A0 | Jo. 5| & .68 | TIBS:
5 2202 | 5.6 | Hipfh | 10:4] D669 ~L51’.
v bt ’ —
Observations
%’H"
Color:( Clear/ Other (describe): | i A3 SAr) N |
2L S Porff Pyl

onef Low Medium High Very Strong H2S Fuel like

Notes. 4 [j0 Y (WED seople o P [as=mddy) | P51 556 (Foemiods

EEEER (mrf’f 3591, 4()?2‘-4‘” N ol e AFO(Ho1TE ¥

ot o0t CF 00259 thay goescomd Pty (99).

¢ 4
7 v

Signed/Sampler): ) 4 /U] [T
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GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

WCH NO.: DW-I Location: AFP59
Sampler(s): /l/; e Owe l"‘%o\) Project Name: ~ AFPS59 2014 GWS i1-19=f9
Well Depth: L9 6 ¢ Project #: AF7087 Date: ﬁ"({"‘"’m Time: Ay Yy

DTW (ft): |3, -5 [DTP Top (ft):

Courier: ___ FedEx ___ UPS ( )QHand _ X—FAF-Rickup

MP Ht,-Above/Below Ground Surface: 2
R [

L

Sampling Method : BP

(Condition of Bottom of Well:  F,; /7a

Type of Pump: Bladder Pump

Screen Interval FTOC(ft): (52 - 62)

Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, wind direction, ambient temperature):

Well Diameter (in): |+

Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): 5 L‘.
’ <] 0.5 =
E‘F’L 0.1 ’ fl?oleld ara eter}s -lo ! - lo l
Time |Depthto | Flow | Total pH [ Temp. | Cond: | ORP | DO [ Turb. |Type, Size, and Amount
| Water Rate-“_ Volume | (© |@mhesrem)| (mv) | (mgL) | (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged
A8 e () il shlml z .
; ” = 1 A [ —
1 _|[326 | 0:28,| 0,50 67| 0% ;557 |3.q| 402 | 7.1
sl |33 0B [ 1 90] 79[ 10,39 .32 2037 3.27]| 5. ¢
0011 0 330 7o o 9| sl ] /9224299 [ 4o | 9.2

mw 1.0 0,23 4.38

7002 jouy 12T I R L 2

P129226| 0. 3| L.10

7. 16] Jo. 19} | 8ol| 894 2, 53] .|

Geag i3 | gy S.98

924 |36 028|254 218 | 10,59 J, 2| /344 ) 37
EREIWES WAL AVEX] <. 5&| 3

E) qdfl  cofle T |y

dlf 3

Observations

Color: @1{:}]—.&3 Other (describe):

Odor: @/e/ Low Medium High Very Strong H2S Fuel-like

Notes: ﬂ-}{)%%b ( Q) Sﬂfﬂ\‘a(ﬁ F‘TD ?q’l’“g” 57 ’Wﬂ‘)

YT 556 MPs (061025 AR) \ fJack aldoof (# 00329

(N MPIO conTaslien (Ji?,D!lS‘%‘) i /20" [po 254

SV eAsmnT Maline P»rrr%@y , A0 oo comessot (P 097q)

( }f\o/(g,w( QngJL« 2,85 7 AGS

Signed/Sampler(s): i A ,LK JJ _




N b §
GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Well No.:  SW-1 Location: AFP59
Sampler(s): /1/; (ke Dekess) Project Name: ~ AFP59 2014 GWS
Well Depth: K, Y Project #: AF7087 Date: /] - l"-lﬁl Time: /o ©

DTW (ft);{-H ; '} \{‘ DTP Top (ft): Courier:  PFedEx _ UPS &Hand 7%&[‘ AL Pickup

MP Ht.@bov;/helow Ground %;Jfgfc 2N .4 1| Sampling Method: BP

Condition of Bottom of Well: Type of Pump: Bladder Pump

Screen Interval FTOC(ft):  (15.74 - 25.74)

Wcathel (‘;unftlear ove a: ast/rain, wind direction, ambient temperature):

Well Diameter (in): *8. _ jaz LV, AT or D). SO 7
Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): 9)_'3"6’ ﬂsﬁ—“ \ y%/f A
‘+/-O." ﬁf"(ijéldil’al;éan‘l’eteJ e o S
Time |Depthito | Flow | Total | pH [ Temp. [ Cond. | ORP [ DO [ Turb. |Type, Size, and Amount
| Water | Rate | Volume [ ©) (mﬂ?‘vrrﬂ (my) | (mgL) [ (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged
(it) (Lm) | (L) il MmS e b
[0 | A 9.25 |05 | 35| /5ol (33 ]/58x] [.34/L.§
1549 | 1294 0.25 | [ 725|250 f1.9] ].24¢ | 143.4| @-99| @5~
lpst DAY D, 53| 293 JLYF /a0 IS @2 6.9
lgﬁq 1331 B,25 4,25 2.9 1431 1. F5S] 1973 0. 67 6.1
J_L@V 224 @S |55 24 | )1.5¢ 125 /A g6 5.9
116913724 b.2s]6as| 3.3 [/ ok 1. 7501960 | 62 4 7
1//#‘ D025 L] 2.1 1153 1754 1940 .6/ | 4.0
1ifb | ColfdcT A0S
Observations D= [4.32 TN T —pln?

-
Color: G]&a&j Other (describe):
=

Odor: W Low Medium High Very Strong H2S Fuel-like

Notes# [ OFF (1m0 sampPle Pro /. ¥s—mch /Q-fmrﬂ)

VoI 556 mPs (obmM/oas A ) | Hack q/ooﬂ (# oo 2 73)

QEY MPio comns e (#DfZ??‘Q wir [00’ (00ATYN

FENBASENT Nanire ;5m75ny ) (_3280 B0 Caﬂq,ﬂaeﬁéat(ﬁ‘OQQ?7)

TV T PAOTLTI_ Loy = 2.8 77 Al

Signed/Sampler(s): RSN T (Blaa1o )

Zuorly



~—

Doz (1,1-0ome

<A OATy
GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET T
Well No.: DW-3 Location: AFP59
Well Depth: XS) YO e | Project#: AFT0ST _ Date: [ )-]9-1%Time: /3) S
DTW (ft): i S:th DTP Top (ft): Courier: FedEx UPS‘L&H and )(_TAL Pickup
MP Ht. Above@round Surfacei~y) £/ | Sampling Method :  BP
Condition of Bottom of Well: SO~ Type of Pump:  Bladder Pump
Screen Interval FTOC(ft):  (67.58 - 87.58) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, wind direction, gmbient temperature):
Well Diameter (in): ~%« L.| éz_?_o SuIn 7’/¢/€ﬂ’l mModerE tuin, 0
Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): ?‘ q ) ) :
| f 0"' Field#‘aramete S I~lo

Time |Depthto | Flow | Total | pH | Temp. | Cond. | ORP [ DO [ Turb. |Type, Size, and Amount
| Water | Rate [Volme| | (© hos/omy (mv) | (mg/L) | (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged

(| (Lm) | (L) : </
3¢ [is | P25 |g.spl2abl.or | [ 47| /5.4 296 |29, 5]
/3)5‘4 ’Sﬁ’b D2 II‘C}"\’ 2 4% //'%L /,9x| 4.2 4,74 /Qﬁl
’55/ /{?a b/lf 6.49?5 2.6 //'37 IJ#:}S- ~C.3 '¢/3)\ /_:} ‘-{-
1356 | 1S9 @.25 | 425 | 262158 L. 475 | ~8./ 0. H |11
(rg] | IS 0S| Lop| 26l [IL T3] 1435 |-13.6] 9 65] /2.4
1466 | 15| .2 .25 7l /1,479 1,123 I3 257 ¢
’L”l /j}b &112§ (i.fb@ ?,é/ il 5} /,k}qg _I%‘7 A/Sj\ 7_/?,
M2 | CoflecT 6444/\';%{7

Observations

.'/;’_-\
Color: (Cleas” Other (describe): o
olo &g\ er (describe) v T "¢ &
Odor: @W Low Medium High Very Strong H2S Fuel-like ’

Noes 4 g (el Sevpk F1o |,35ind) gomp)
TS 6556 MPS (0bM 1025 A#) ~ HAKH loop (# 007273)
RED MPIO Cparae UeA (40125 9¢) . wir  Joo! {00 25¥%)
CUSMAT MAni~e _basTeny Qe 292 Compessor (¥022%7)
(any wd Ppraie ¢ d CF) dAhI &% pend  coftecnn)
Signed/Sampler(s): d ,i) ’ i

<



GROUNDWATER FIELD SKMPLING DATA SHEET

WellNo.:  SW-3 Location: AFP59
Sampler(s):  /V1/KE  Mreksod | Project Name:  AFP59 2014 GWS
Well Depth: - ':1(//’8&]1 Project #: AF7087 o Date: ”/-{'3-‘-/?( Time: /77D
DTW (ﬂ):[:l 4,99 |DTP Top (ft): 2%, 5 | Courier:  FedEx _ UPS @(J—land %_—T—A-Hﬂ:kﬂp
MP Ht. W{BelgmGround Surface: -'L—-az £5’§ampling Method : BP
Condition of Bottom of Well: (=<7 /) C}‘?} Type of Pump:  Bladder Pump
Screen Interval FTOC(ft):  (17.68 - 28.68) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, wind direction, ambient temperature):
Well Diameter (in): “8_ 9 SZI r)) C/e/*") caln
Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): l"" '-S ) ‘
T e e B
Time [Depih(@ | Fiow | Towl | pH | Temp. | Cond. | ORP | DO | Tub [Type, Size, and Amount
| Water | Rate | Volume (O |(umhoglem)f (mv) | (m@L) | (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged
|y | wmy ) @) i ms?m e | !
[ [/2:59(6,3 (0.5 |24l |[B20] £33 |1l [238 | 3.9
FFs3 [850|O0, 1 | 2.0 | Pito| I LASTH A, 06 | R0
758 [18500.% 3.5 (3o (343 [-5%| Dbl .37 | 1.2
[800|jganl 0.2 | 5. B |22 1544 1, 394 94| L.78] I
(3981856 0.2 | L5 | 222 [ /308 [ 29[| 72.3 /7 F]| O-
J2)2 [1%,50] O 2 [ €0 [ 3221244 [ 24 | f23[ia1 |O-§
1335025 9.5 | 28| Py 129 /o3 130 |07
MY 820l cdfeor| S plen
1325 [13:50| 9.3 1.0 |05 725 1 372)schg| .49 |01
132 | 1880] 00 | 2.5 | 2.02[ 13,57 LoR tosd| 1.6g| 7
[8hd <s4mprel
Observations

Color: @) Other (describe):

Odor; 8‘529 Low Medium High Very Strong H2S Fuel-like

Notes: jI’D:}:‘}' (ﬂ&g{) C;Q’I/\Ol-(i 0’[9 Jr’f)ﬁ_-’fhé}\).

Tt STEMPS (0bMIo25AH) . ek ool (# 0oF293)

ned MmO (o nellen (#01259F)., Wi oo’ (ovasht)

Q&N

200 ompAe 5500 (#oary

EveagavT Madling Oneay,
/

Signed/Sampler(s):

)
2 A
D f——

{ Aorg U\S;J-\}“r'? = [,7

pa ey
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GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

WellNo.:  SW-4 Location: AFP59
Sampler(s):  4a )1 & Jvare wa\\ Project Name:  AFP59 2014 GWS
Well Depth: 098,09 Toe Project #: AF7087 Date: ﬂ},.QD—ILfﬁmﬁ! OS]
[PTW (f): 3,3  [DTP Top (fo): Courier: __ FedEx ___UPS _p<Hand &% TAL Pickp
[MP Ht. Above@l_o&@round Surface: _ ¢, | € | Sampling Method :  BP
Condition of Bottom of Well: —':M. M Type of Pump: Bladder Pump
Screen Interval FTOC(ft):  (-27.52) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, wind dirgction, ambient temperature):
Well Diameter (in): ~§_Q__ @A 47/7 Clwutﬂyf) ) wE oD, 520
Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): Q:), ' ’ , )
f+/ R | +/F_i%l$(—lkl‘;{‘;13mz%e sﬁm o I Kals '
Time [Depthio | Flow | Total | pH | Temp. ORP | DO [ Turb. |Type,Size, and Amount

Water | Rate | Volume | (©)
@ | @m) | (@)

B 1338 $.23] Lo | 250 1.5F] 1937 | /23| 34 %| 62
105 1320 FaB] AY [ 243 11,61 L4V [[5%713./o | 147
LA 23 P28 2% 295 [[1.95] 1434 [)582]z.a5] 75
3 -
o

af (mv) | (mgL) | (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged

DB PO G| 5.2 [ 290 AN 1,5p% |1st6]3.23] ¥ %
22T |PRE 6.6 | 228115 1,576 [1st[3,35 | £.2
131337025 <G| 7.0 1136 LsIg] 1530 2.3¢| Fd
(22|33 O | T4 [ 3361 14.87) /. S/]|isI3] 2.36] 2%
U2Y| Coffer | s Pie

i 1 4 X
. Observations Post ";“""‘.1'} ‘In <y | %.7\44:[‘5 )
Color: (C_le/a;) Other (describe): _ Duﬂt‘)/ ST PI3H
Odor: None Low Medium High Very Strong HZS(Euel-li’kQ (ND SAQL,Q‘) ( NG L N"{("O

Notes: 1+ ([ch I ¥ [ RED Saple Prolds-md )
vsT._ 656 MPS (0bm oS AH) . fack Rlcop (# 007 92)
Q&b MP o corsTwflen, (#0125 9H) iz 907 (0oASYF) _
CIEASANT MIAMINE Pareay . (NED 3020 compessor (1 o1+ )
AmbienT PPN coffecrsd) C 7‘/7\‘?/.\@:‘3){%11201‘1'3—'7 59082 o1V
Signed/Sampler(s): M \9_) )

—




GROUNDWATER FIEED SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Well No.:  SW-7 Location: AFP59
Sampler(s): /1/7 IKE  Diets )) | Project Name:  AFP59 2014 GWS
‘Well Depth: ‘ 51 ?ﬂ L?' b Project #: AF7087 Date: // ~/ 7——/% Time: / O/}Z

DTW (ft);_ﬁ{\? ‘ ¢l DTP Top (ft): Y, 3’6 Courier: FedEx UPS [ X J_}Hand %’TAL Pickup
MP Ht. Abové/Below Ground Syrface: 9 (3 | Sampling Method :  BP

Condition of Bottom of Well: Type of Pump: Bladder Pump
Screen Interval FTOC(f): - (- 28.85) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, wind direction, ambient temperature):
. — / ;
Well Diameter (in): “8& "X /%NT(‘V C,@ué/y) /7’125 AE Cu//\/D‘ 2 > o
Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): lq.‘ 6-' J
s H=0:5") +/-39, | H-]o #/-
+7L o Field baramete s |-lo
Time [Depthto| Flow | Total pH Temp. | Cond. | ORP DO Turb. |Type, Size, and Amount.

7 Water | Rate | Volume n(C)
t (| @Cm) | (L)

5350 19.43 0.20(8.5 |2.24] /.8 1, ?</ ¥5.2- .21 /3.6
]§q¢ /‘79?.”9 /fP/ls'ﬁ' %LS;’F}[ 1.9 1. 27y :}%7( Q?‘z /53
S$51)7.e3| 02| 25 | 7461 /L& | [35] 244 £33 /57
1559 1.p 0024 3.5 |2.62] 1.67] Lo |75 B8] [12F
(55511960 |82 | 9.5 | 2.56] 7164 1. 3951 #5188 72
[y 1902|024 S5 |7 S T 311,535 [5 5.4 g [ 9.y
(bS] 19.94 0P| &5 | 7.56 T3 235 |75 4,072 2.1
/[7[(159’ Collecr | S

(mg[L) (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged.-

Observations

P e

Color: Clear Other (describe):
Odor: W Low Medium High Very Strong H2S Fuel-like

Nows: #])03F (Qe0 Savpke Pno 1.95-/ach umd)
vsT 556 mpPs Lobmio2s An)  HacH suocP (#0032 72)

QRED MPh  Costnsllen (3 ofzs‘ﬁf) Wit Joo" Coo2S¥?)

GUA Sper Manine ﬁns-;fﬂ/y) (3260 2020 Com# e 5501 (#OOQWJ

i J/’l‘-’h(f"u& (_ﬂﬁ\q = ‘ci'l.{‘é ACS
Signed/Sampler(s): /’J M _@ . “ L
T



Chay seen Boc?
‘ 0~ Flus
' Movas~
GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

Well No.: URS-2D Location: AFP59

Sampler(s): i Ve »5\/] A:,g JJ Project Name:  AFP59 2014 GWS

Well Depth: ﬁ 70#3-»7%(. Project #: AF7087 Date: [(- /"V/Y Time: (/Y57

Jois I |38 | p.dp| o.0] 6. 70| j043 | 1:677 |2 |R.2D | 31.2
jo? T3 | 3113926 1o | 43R 11150 ji iy [R3d L12] 6%
TR B) ) | PR Do [ L% | L [ N1 |-30.F 0.%2] 2/
Jo 3. P (@24 120 6,57 | 1L2F] (41 |-R6 1072125 A
035 | 3)00|@28[G.0 xp | jLat] [ ys |-%5 [0£3] <07
jo'13| 3l 5 1684 1.3 [41F |23 | 0,561 251
ptd [ 2o (9.0 6.0 | GAo] (18T LAVT =12 0.55] 230

DTW (®): <7, [ [DTP Top (f): @K’ | Courier: __ FedEx uPs [ x)Hand }\TAL Pickup

MP Ht. Abov¢/Below Ground Surface:_ () \'L. Sampling Method :  BP

Condition of Bottom of Well: So/~Tr Type of Pump: Bladder Pump

Screen Interval FTOC(ft): (65 - 90) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/rain, wind direction, ambient temperature):
Well Diameter (in): D Cu A \/ /(Z'O / J’.ﬂ‘)f'/J loin )

Placement of Pump Inlet (ft): 8 % ) /

Field Parameters

0@1’ DO | Turb. |Type, Size, and Amount |

Time [Depthto| Flow [ Total | pH | Temp. _ : :
| (mv) | (me/L) | (NTU) | of Sediment Discharged

Water | Rate | Volume (©)
() | (Lm) | (L)

i
i

050V CoVle.ed ?,;n/m,/ b,

Observations

£
Color: (oi ar) Other (describe):
Odor: @Von Low Medium High VeryStrong H2S Fuel-like _
Notes: %F/Ug{) (L}(ﬁ’) ))_3 'J/,{e- U‘// 10 {. 7{ //)(_,é] ) ..,.y,:r)

L 556 i (0FM)oxs Al MHz;oaPCﬂ‘omm
GLEY 1710 confellen (F0 S 49Y, T o0 (. Bous4r)

BRA ST /TwArk Brpgn| Sed Do Comp S TN (?FOO).&‘?L”?).

A \/

Signed/Sampler(s): I fn U/’ { /\J\




GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

’\}O’Vﬂrn/{z f/"é Z
BosT

Well No.:  URS-2S

Location: AFP59

Sampler(s):

M KE

DN sy, \\) Project Name: ~ AFP59 2014 GWS

Well Depth:

54,

2’ Project #: AF7087

Date: [fi— ﬁs—/‘ﬂ‘lme /) S0

DTW (ft): %\ ‘-)_)‘24.,/«

DTP Top (f): S5 3, 2F TCourier: FedEx

UPS( X)Hand ZVTAL Pickup

MP Ht. Above/BélDa/Ground Surface: .;5,9¢"| Sampling Method :  BP

Condition of Bottom of Well: SUFT/ Type of Pump: Biadder Puml.a

Screen Interval FTOC(ft):

(3545 - 60.45) Weather (sun/clear, overcast/ram wmd direction, amblent temperature)

Well Diameter (in):

Placement of Pump Inlet (ft):

é;u,\JNY )

2
53,15

| 0S4/~ 3%
+/~0l Fie!d) "a;amete%- '4{"(01 "

Time |Depthto | Flow | Total pH Temp ORP_ By | Rype, Size, and Amount
' Watet R e | Yolime i CC) (mv) NTU) | f;Se&:meut Dzschaxged
| o © t) | |
121 f 8540 ,% IJ&’ L,’?*/ //UL / [?'q /b0
220 3 s2 0.2 [2.9 [t 1 9% ] .y
122H3/52 (0.2 |3.0 [ 6,457 71,24 /.18 |83
IR 3,52 0,2 (4.0 | 6o [IL2X] 1,192 [2p4
1335 o] s o6 |13 1.185| 2230 N
1292215402 [0 1 £55] f023 ] 133 2%5]
(24| 2514 0.2 |30 | LT |11.26] /., iT0]25.]

/2}/‘{ Collg er

A e,

P .

Observations
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GROUNDWATER FIELD SAMPEING DATA SHEET

Well No.:  URS-5S Location: AFP

59

 [Sampler(s): 4,) WE. Ag%').) Project Name: ~ AFP59 2014 GWS.
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ATTACHMENT 2

LABORATORY REPORT



Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59URS3DWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-1 Date Samipled: 11/17/2014 1445
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0095.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2043 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2043
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.3 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 LJa i 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 V) 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 ey 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 e\ 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 wery 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 u 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 e 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 e A 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 U 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 wer A 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 u 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 u 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.95 o = 0.15 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 u 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 U 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 v A 0.19 1.0
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.256 U 0.25 5.0
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Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59URS3DWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-1
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/17/2014 1445
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method: 8260B

Prep Method: 5030B

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2043
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2043
Analyte

Methylene Chloride

m-Xylene & p-Xylene

Naphthalene

n-Butylbenzene
N-Propylbenzene
o-Xylene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Dibromochloromethane

Surrogate
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Denver

Analysis Batch: 280-255342
Prep Batch: N/A

Result (ug/L)
0.32
0.34
0.22
0.32
0.16
0.19
0.17
0.17
0.16
0.20
0.17
0.156
0.19
1.9
0.29
0.10
0.17

%Rec
96
101
101
113

Page 27 of 1689

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

VMS_G
G0095.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL

Qualifier DL

0.32
0.34
0.22
0.32
0.16
0.19
0.17
0.17
0.16
0.20
0.17
0.15
0.19
0.16
0.29
0.10
0.17

cCcccccccccccc

ccCccC

Qualifier

LoQ
5.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
20
1.5
1.0

Acceptance Limits
70-120
75-120
85-115
85-120

12/13/2014
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59BM121WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-2
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/17/2014 1650
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method:! 8260B

Prep Method: 5030B

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2126
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2126
Analyte

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1-Chlorohexane
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyitoluene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Acetone

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorobromomethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromomethane
Dichlorobromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Ethylene Dibromide
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether

TestAmerica Denver

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 280-255342
Prep Batch: N/A

Result (ug/L)
0.17
0.16
0.20
0.32
0.16
0.14
0.15
0.18
0.77
0.32
0.14
0.81
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.14
0.16
0.15
0.16
0.17
0.20
1.8
0.17
0.17
0.17
1.0
1.9
0.16
0.17
0.19
0.21
0.19
0.17
0.10
0.16
0.30
0.15
0.16
0.17
0.17
0.31
0.16
0.18
0.36
0.19
0.25

Page 28 of 1689

Instrument 1D: VMS_G
Lab File ID: G0097.D
Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Qualifier DL LOQ
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.20 1.0
U 0.32 1.0
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.14 1.0
U 0.1 1.0
T 0.18 1.0
U 0.77 3.0
Uar 0.32 1.0
U 0.14 1.0
ue A 0.81 5.0
U 0.13 1.0
U 0.13 1.0
V] 0.13 1.0
U 0.14 1.0
u 0.16 1.0
U 0.15 1.0
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.20 1.0
va W 1.8 6.0
V] 0.17 1.0
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.17 1.0
e U 1.0 5.0
U 1.9 10
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.19 1.0
ue A 0.21 2.0
U 0.19 2.0
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.10 1.0
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.30 2.0
U 0.15 1.0
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.17 1.0
U 0.31 2.0
U 0.16 1.0
U 0.18 1.0
U 0.36 1.0
va A 0.19 1.0
U 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59BM121WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-2 Date Sampled: 11/17/2014 1650
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 50308 Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0097.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2126 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2126
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chioride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 v 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 118 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 115 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 110 85-120
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Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59URS2DWGH1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-3 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1050
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 280-2565342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0099.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/\Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2208 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2208
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.16 V] 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 wa (A 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.27 & ; 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 u 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 Ua 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 YT \A 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 u 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 va %N 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 ] 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 ] 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 u 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 vad A 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 ] 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-|sopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 720} W 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 ] 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 ] 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 wa W 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U - 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 75 & \/ 0.15 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 u 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 ua W 0.19 1.0
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.25 ] 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59URS2DWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-3 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1050
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-265342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0099.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2208 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2208
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chloride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 u 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 u 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 u 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.156 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 u 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 113 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 109 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 107 85-120
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID:
Lab Sample ID:

59URS2DWG1

280-62916-3
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1050
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method: 8260B

Prep Method: 50308
Dilution: 4.0
Analysis Date:

Prep Date:

Analyte

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1-Chlorohexane
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

Acetone

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorobromomethane
Chloroform
Chioromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromomethane
Dichlorobromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Ethylene Dibromide
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether

TestAmerica Denver

12/01/2014 2229
12/01/2014 2229

Analysis Batch: 280-255342
Prep Batch: N/A

Run Type: DL

Result (ug/L)
0.68
0.64
0.80
1.3
0.64
0.56
0.60
0.72
3.1
1.3
0.56
32
0.52
0.52
0.52
0.56
0.64
0.60
0.64
0.68
0.80
7.3
0.68
0.68
0.68
4.2
7.6
0.64
0.68
0.76
0.84
0.76
0.68
0.40
0.64
1.2
67
0.64
0.68
0.68
1.2
0.64
0.72
1.4
0.76
1.0
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8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Instrument 1D:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL

Qualifier

V]

ccCc
o

[s 2N e}

[9]

(9]

ccCcCcccccccccccccccccccccocccccca
9]

lg‘ccccco

ccccccccc
o

Wy

DL

0.68
0.64
0.80
1.3

0.64
0.56
0.60
0.72
3.1

1.3

0.56
3.2

0.52
0.62
0.52
0.56
0.64
0.60
0.64
0.68
0.80
7.3

0.68
0.68
0.68
4.2

7.6

0.64
0.68
0.76
0.84
0.76
0.68
0.40
0.64
1.2

0.60
0.64
0.68
0.68
1.2

0.64
0.72
1.4

0.76
1.0

VMS_G
G0100.D

LoQ
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
12
4.0
4.0
20
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
24
4.0
4.0
4.0
20
40
4.0
4.0
4.0
8.0
8.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
8.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
8.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
20
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59URS2DWGH1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-3
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1050
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method: 8260B

Prep Method: 5030B

Dilution: 4.0

Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2229
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2229
Analyte

Methylene Chloride
m-Xylene & p-Xylene
Naphthalene
n-Butylbenzene
N-Propylbenzene
o-Xylene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Dibromochloromethane

Surrogate
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr)
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Denver

Analysis Batch: 280-255342
Prep Batch: N/A

Run Type: DL

Result (ug/L)
1.3
1.4
0.88
1.3
0.64
0.76
0.68
0.68
0.64
0.80
0.68
0.60
0.76
0.64
1.2
0.40
0.68

%Rec
113
101
110
109
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8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

VMS_G
G0100.D

Initial Weight/\VVolume: 20 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL

Qualifier DL
U pA 1.3
14
0.88
1.3
0.64
0.76
0.68
0.68
0.64
0.80
0.68
0.60
0.76
0.64
1.2

\h 0.40
0.68

Qualifier

cCcCcccccccccccccc

LOQ
20
8.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
8.0
6.0
4.0

Acceptance Limits
70-120
75-120
85-115
85-120
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59URS2SWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-4 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1249
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0101.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/\VVolume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2251 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2251
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4.1 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 (A 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.1 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.32 AP 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 PaeAV Y 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 uer 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 uwa U 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 017 u 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 V] 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 ua 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-lsopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 ¥Rl W 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 U 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 ue iy 0.21 20
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 017 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 0.156 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 v 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 U 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 wa 0.19 1.0
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.25 u 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59URS2SWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-4 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1249
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 50308 Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0101.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2251 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2251
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chiloride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.18 u 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 37 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 15
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 119 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 114 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 111 85-120

TestAmerica Denver
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59URS5SWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-5 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1550
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-2565342 Instrument 1D: VMS_G
Prep Method: 50308 Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0102.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2312 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2312
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.68 & f/' 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 Pge] (,\ 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 u 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 valA 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 uais 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 [IF=3VN 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 u 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 walg 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methy!l-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 e W 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 U 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 U W 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.156 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 u 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 U 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 ya W\ 0.19 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.25 U 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59URS5SWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-5 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1550
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File 1D: G0102.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/01/2014 2312 Final Weight/VVolume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/01/2014 2312
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chloride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 u 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichleroethene 0.65 .J/ﬁ 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 u 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 115 : . 70- 120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 108 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 85-120
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59DWIWGH1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-6 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 0941
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255385 Instrument I1D: VMS_H
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: H71561.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 1753 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 1753
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.19 ~ P 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 U 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 U 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chiorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 U 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 U 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 V] 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 U 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 ] 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 ] 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 V] 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 V) 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.25 U 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59DW1WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-6 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 0941
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255385 Instrument 1D: VMS_H
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: H7151.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 1753 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 1753
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chloride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.16 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 75-120
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 102 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 103 85-120
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number; 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59SW1WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-7 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1116
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255385 Instrument ID: VMS_H
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: H7152.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 1815 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 1815
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 U 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 ] 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 u 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chiorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 U 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 U 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 ] 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 U 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.16 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 ] 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 u 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.25 U 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client. HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59SW1WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-7 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1116
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255385 Instrument ID: VMS_H
Prep Method: 50308 Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: H7152.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 1815 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 1815
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chioride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 u 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 90 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 93 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 93 85-120
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Analytical Data

Client. HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59DW3IWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-8 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1413
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 280-255537 Instrument ID: VMS_Z
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: Z3720.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/03/2014 0925 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/03/2014 0925
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 017 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.32 J/F 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 V] 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 U 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 u 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 U 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 U 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 ] 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 U 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 49 0.15 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 017 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 u 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 V] 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 U 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.25 U 0.25 5.0
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59DW3WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-8 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1413
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 280-255537 Instrument ID: VMS_Z
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: Z3720.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/03/2014 0925 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/03/2014 0925
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chioride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 v 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 u 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.156 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 87 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 90 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 85-120

TestAmerica Denver

Page 43 of 1689

12/13/2014

pe 1115



Client: HydroGeologic inc

Client Sample ID: 59SW3WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-9
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1830
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method: 8260B

Prep Method: 5030B

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 0016
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 0016
Analyte

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1-Chlorohexane
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chiorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Acetone

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorobromomethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromomethane
Dichlorobromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Ethylene Dibromide
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methy! tert-butyl ether

TestAmerica Denver

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G

Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0105.D
Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL

Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.26 +F 0.16 1.0
0.20 Lq A 0.20 1.0
0.32 ] 0.32 1.0
0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0.14 U 0.14 1.0
0.15 ) 0.16 1.0
0.18 uer 0.18 1.0
0.77 U 0.77 3.0
0.32 e 0.32 1.0
0.14 U 0.14 1.0
0.81 uer A 0.81 5.0
0.13 u 0.13 1.0
0.13 U 0.13 1.0
0.13 U 0.13 1.0
0.14 U 0.14 1.0
0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0.15 U 0.15 1.0
0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0.17 V) 0.17 1.0
0.20 U 0.20 1.0
1.8 uer U 18 6.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1.0 e 1.0 5.0
1.9 U 1.9 10
0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.19 U 0.19 1.0
0.21 va W 0.21 2.0
0.19 ] 0.19 2.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.10 U 0.10 1.0
0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0.30 U 0.30 20
0.31 & F 0.15 1.0
0.16 u 0.16 1.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.17 U 0.17 1.0
0.31 U 0.31 2.0
0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0.18 U 0.18 1.0
0.36 U 0.36 1.0
0.19 L% 0.19 1.0
0.25 U 0.25 5.0

Page 44 of 1689

12/13/2014

pe (1S



Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59SW3WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-9 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1830
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 280-255342 Instrument ID: VMS_G
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: G0105.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 0016 Final Weight/VVolume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 0016
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chioride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 u 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 0.51 &F 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 110 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 104 85-120
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59SW7WGH1

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-10 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1607
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255385 Instrument ID: VMS_H
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: H7165.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 1922 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 1922
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.9 0.16 1.0
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 4.6 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.67 )'F 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.156 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 u 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 U 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 u 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 U 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-|sopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 U 1.0 5.0
Acetone 1.9 U 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 017 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 U 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chiorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 33 0.15 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 U 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.25 U 0.25 5.0
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

HydroGeologic Inc

59SW7WG1

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-10 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1607
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255385 Instrument ID: VMS_H
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: H7155.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/02/2014 1922 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 1922
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chloride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.62 -J’p 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.20 A F 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 7.8 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.78 +F 0.10 15
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 89 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 95 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 98 85-120
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59SW4AWG1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-11
Client Matrix: Water

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 1124
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method: 8260B

Prep Method: 50308

Dilution: 1.0

Analysis Date: 12/03/2014 1529
Prep Date: 12/03/2014 15629
Analyte

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1-Chlorohexane
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
Acetone

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorobromomethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromomethane
Dichlorobromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Ethylene Dibromide
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether

TestAmerica Denver

Analysis Batch: 280-255538
Prep Batch: N/A

Result (ug/L) Qualifier
0.17 u

0.75 +F
0.20 u

0.32
0.46
0.14
0.15
0.18
0.77
0.32
0.14
0.81
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.14
0.16
0.15
0.16
0.17
0.20
1.8
0.17
0.17
0.17
1.0
97
0.16
0.17
0.19
0.21
0.19
0.17
0.10
0.16
0.30
1.7
0.16
0.17
0.17
0.31
0.16
0.18
0.36
0.19
0.25

*
Y

cccCccCccccocpCccccccccccccccccccccc

cCcccccccc
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8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

DL

0.17
0.16
0.20
0.32
0.16
0.14
0.156
0.18
0.77
0.32
0.14
0.81
0.13
0.13
0.13
0.14
0.16
0.156
0.16
0.17
0.20
1.8

0.17
0.17
0.17
1.0

1.9

0.16
0.17
0.19
0.21
0.19
0.17
0.10
0.16
0.30
0.156
0.16
0.17
0.17
0.31
0.16
0.18
0.36
0.19
0.26

VMS_M$1
MS2484.D
20 mL
20 mL

LOQ
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
6.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
10
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
5.0
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59SW4AWG1

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-11 Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 1124
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255538 Instrument ID: VMS_MSH1
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: MS2484.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/03/2014 1529 Final Weight/VVolume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/03/2014 1529
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chioride 0.32 U 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
o-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.30 _J/F 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 U 0.16 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 u 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 3.4 0.16 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.29 U 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 70-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 95 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 96 85-120
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Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc

Client Sample ID: 59DUPO1WG1

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-12FD Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 0938
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255538 Instrument ID: VMS_MS1
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: MS2486.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/03/2014 1613 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/03/2014 1613
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.81 -d’F 0.16 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 v 0.16 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.77 U 0.77 3.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 U 0.32 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.81 U 0.81 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.13 U 0.13 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.14 U 0.14 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.15 U 0.15 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
1-Chlorohexane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.20 U 0.20 1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) 1.8 U 1.8 6.0
2-Chlorotoluene 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 1.0 u 1.0 5.0
Acetone 110 b 1.9 10
Benzene 0.16 u 0.16 1.0
Bromobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Bromoform 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Bromomethane 0.21 ] 0.21 2.0
Carbon tetrachloride 0.19 U 0.19 2.0
Chlorobenzene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Chlorobromomethane 0.10 U 0.10 1.0
Chloroform 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Chloromethane 0.30 U 0.30 2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 0.15 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Dibromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorobromomethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.31 U 0.31 2.0
Ethylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Ethylene Dibromide 0.18 U 0.18 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.36 U 0.36 1.0
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.25 U 0.25 5.0
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID: 58DUP01WG1

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Lab Sample 1D: 280-62916-12FD Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 0938
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 280-255538 Instrument ID: VMS_MS1
Prep Method: 5030B Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: MS2486.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/\Volume: 20 mL
Analysis Date: 12/03/2014 1613 Final Weight/Volume: 20 mL
Prep Date: 12/03/2014 1613
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
Methylene Chioride 0.32 u 0.32 5.0
m-Xylene & p-Xylene 0.34 U 0.34 2.0
Naphthalene 0.22 U 0.22 1.0
n-Butylbenzene 0.32 u 0.32 1.0
N-Propylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
0-Xylene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene 0.17 u 0.17 1.0
Styrene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene 0.16 U 0.16 1.0
Tetrachloroethene 0.32 +¥ 0.20 1.0
Toluene 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.15 u 0.15 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.19 U 0.19 1.0
Trichloroethene 36 0.16 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane 0.29 u 0.29 2.0
Vinyl chloride 0.10 U 0.10 1.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.17 U 0.17 1.0
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 113 70-120 )
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 75-120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 111 85-115
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 112 85-120

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: S9URS3DWG1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-1 Date Sampled: 11/17/2014 1445

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID: SMS_G4

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7415.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1037.9 mL

Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1408 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ

1,4-Dioxane 4.7 0.083 0.96

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobipheny! 94 54 -120

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59BM121WG1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-2 Date Sampled: 11/17/2014 1650

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument 1D: SMS_G4

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7416.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1050.8 mL

Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1451 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ

1,4-Dioxane 0.082 Y um 0.082 0.95

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobiphenyi 86 54 - 120 )

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59URS2DWGH1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-3 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1050

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID: SMS_G4

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7417.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1039 mL

Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1512 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ

1,4-Dioxane 28 w 0.083 0.96

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobiphenyl 85 54 -120

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59URS2SWG1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-4 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1249

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID:

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7418.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1039.3 mL

Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1534 Final Weight/Volume:

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL

1,4-Dioxane 20 Mm 0.083

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobiphenyl 71 54-120

TestAmerica Denver
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59URS5SWG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-5 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1550
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID: SMS_G4
Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254744 Lab File ID: G4_7410.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1031.8 mL
Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1218 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Prep Date: 11/25/2014 1630 Injection Volume: 1 uL
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ
1,4-Dioxane 0.083 ued 0.083 0.97
m
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 86 54 -120
TestAmerica Denver Page 64 of 1689 12/13/2014
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeologic Inc 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59DWIWG1

Lab Sample 1D: 280-62916-6 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 0941

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID:

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7419.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1029.8 mL

Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1555 Final Weight/Volume:

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL

1,4-Dioxane 0.084 W Am 0.084

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobipheny! 69 54 -120

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client. HydroGeologic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1
Client Sample ID: 59SW1WG1
Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-7 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1116
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)
Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID:
Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7420.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1042.2 mL
Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1616 Final Weight/Volume:
Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume: /
Analyte Result (ug/L) Quaiifier DL LoQ
1,4-Dioxane 0.083 M wwi 0.083 0.96
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
83 54 - 120

2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc Job Number: 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59DW3IWG1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-8 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1413

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 instrument ID: SMS_G4

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7421.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1024.9 mL

Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1638 Final Weight/VVolume: 2 mL

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume: 1 uL

Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL LOQ

1,4-Dioxane " m 0.084 0.98

Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobiphenyl 82 54 -120

TestAmerica Denver
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Analytical Data

Client: HydroGeoLogic Inc 280-62916-1

Client Sample ID: 59SW3WG1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-9 Date Sampled: 11/18/2014 1830

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds {(GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-256284 Instrument ID:

Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID; G4_7437.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1033.9 mL

Analysis Date: 12/08/2014 1655 Final Weight/Volume:

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume:

Analyte Result (ug/L) DL

1,4-Dioxane 0.083 0.083

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

2-Fluorobipheny! 74 54 -120

TestAmerica Denver
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Client:

Client Sample ID:

HydroGeoLogic Inc

59SW7WG1

Analytical Data

Job Number: 280-62916-1

Lab Sample ID: 280-62916-10 Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 1607
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040
8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Method: 8270C/DoD Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument ID: SMS_G4
Prep Method: 3520C Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7423.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 1030.7 mL
Analysis Date: 12/05/2014 1721 Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL

Prep Date: 11/23/2014 1450 Injection Volume: 1 uL
Analyte Result (ug/L) DL LOQ
1,4-Dioxane 4.4 0.083 0.97
Surrogate %Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 69 54 -120

TestAmerica Denver
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

59SWAWG1

280-62916-11
Water

Job Number:

Analytical Data

280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 1124
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysls Date:
Prep Date:

Analyte
1,4-Dioxane

Surrogate
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Denver

8270C/DoD
3520C

1.0

12/05/2014 1742
11/23/2014 1450

8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/VVolume:
Final Weight/Volume:
Injection Volume:

Analysis Batch: 280-255944

Prep Batch: 280-254398
Result (ug/L) Qualifier
25 M M
%Rec Qualifier
90

Page 70 of 1689
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Acceptance Limits

54 -120

s
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Client: HydroGeolLogic Inc

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

59DUPO1WG1

280-62916-12FD
Water

Job Number:

Analytical Data

280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 0938
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

Analyte
1,4-Dioxane

Surrogate
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Denver

8270C/DoD
3520C

1.0

12/05/2014 1803
11/23/2014 1450

8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 280-255944
Prep Batch: 280-254398
Result (ug/L)
22
%Rec
80

Page 71 of 1689

Instrument ID:

Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:
Injection Volume:

DL
0.083

Acceptance Limits

54 -120

A iikf15
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10386 mL

12/13/2014



Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

59DUP02WG1

280-62916-13FD
Water

Job Number:

Analytical Data

280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/19/2014 0903
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

Analyte
1,4-Dioxane

Surrogate
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Denver

8270C/DoD
3520C

1.0

12/05/2014 1824
11/23/2014 1450

8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 280-255944 Instrument 1D: SMS_G4
Prep Batch: 280-254398 Lab File ID: G4_7426.D
Initial Weight/\Volume: 10422 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 2 mL
Injection Volume: 1 uL
Result (ug/L) Qualifier DL
9.8 o m 0.083
%Rec Qualifier Acceptance Limits
83 54 - 120

Page 72 of 1689
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Client: HydroGeologic Inc

Client Sample ID:

Lab Sample ID:
Client Matrix:

59EB112014

280-62916-15EB
Water

Analytical Data

280-62916-1

Date Sampled: 11/20/2014 1240
Date Received: 11/21/2014 1040

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:
Dilution:
Analysis Date:
Prep Date:

Analyte
1,4-Dioxane

Surrogate
2-Fluorobiphenyl

TestAmerica Denver

8270C/DoD
3520C

1.0

12/05/2014 1846
11/23/2014 1450

8270C/DoD Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analysis Batch: 280-255944
Prep Batch: 280-254398
Result (ug/L)
0.083
%Rec
81

Page 73 of 1689

Qualifier
V]

Qualifier

Instrument ID:
Lab File ID:

Initial Weight/Volume:
Final Weight/Volume:

Injection Volume:

DL
0.083

Acceptance Limits
54 - 120

w15

G4_7427.D
1040.1 mL
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GEL Laboratories LLC

Report Date: December 3, 2014

Semi-Volatile

Page 1  of |
Certificate of Analysis

Sample Summary
SDG Number: 361848 Date Collected:  11/20/2014 09:05 Matrix: WATER
Lab Sample ID: 361848001 Date Received:  11/21/2014 09:15

Client: HGLG007 Project: HGLGO00114

Client ID: 59JC2WG1 Method: EPA 522 SOP Ref: GL-0OA-E-073
Batch ID: 1440153 Inst: MSDé6.1 Dilution: 1
Run Date: 12/02/2014 17:00 Analyst: LOF Inj. Vol: 1uL
Prep Date: 12/02/2014 10:30 Aliquot: 100 mL Final Volume: 2 mL
Data File: 5120114.B\s610208.D RTX-624
CAS No. Parmname Qualifier Result Units MDL LOD LOQ
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane FE 079 ug/L, 0.320 0.320 1.00

Page 18 of 46
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ATTACHMENT 3

DATA VALIDATION REPORT



1,4-Dioxane
SW-846 Method 8270C-SIM
USEPA Level II Review

Site: Air Force Plant 59

SDG #: 280-62916

Laboratory: GEL Laboratories

Date: 01/15/2015

HydroGeoLogic, Inc. Reviewer: Andrea Fletcher

Peer Reviewer: Joseph Vilain (01/16/15)

Project: AF7087.05.01

Laboratory Sample

Client Sample ID D Analysis/Prep Batch Matrix
59URS3DWGI 280-62916-1 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59BM121WG1 280-62916-2 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59URS2DWGI 280-62916-3 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59URS2SWGl1 280-62916-4 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59URSS5SWG1 280-62916-5 280-255944/280-254744 Groundwater
59DW1IWG1 280-62916-6 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59SW1WG1 280-62916-7 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59DW3WG1 280-62916-8 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59SW3WG1 280-62916-9 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59SW7WG1 280-62916-10 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59SW4WG1 280-62916-11 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59DUPO1WG1 280-62916-12FD 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59DUP02WG1 280-62916-13FD 280-255944/280-254398 Groundwater
59EB112014 280-62916-15EB 280-255944/280-254398 Water QC

Narrative and Completeness Review - The case narrative and data package were checked for

completeness. No discrepancies were noted.

Qualification: None required.

Sample Delivery and Condition — All samples arrived at the laboratory in acceptable condition and

temperature and were properly preserved. Proper custody was documented.

Qualification: None required.

Holding Times - All samples were extracted within the 7-day holding time required by the QAPP and

analyzed within 40 days of extraction.

Qualification: None required.

Surrogates — All surrogate recoveries were within the control limits specified by the laboratory.

Qualification: None required.
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Laboratory Control Sample - The laboratory reported different recovery and RPD limits for 1,4-
dioxane than were established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the
data. The LCS for batch 280-254398 met the %R control limit established in the QAPP. The LCS
%R exceeded the upper control limit for 1,4-dioxane established in the QAPP. 1,4-Dioxane was not
detected in the associated sample and no qualification is required.

Qualification: None required.

MS/MSD - The laboratory reported different recovery and RPD limits for 1,4-dioxane than were
established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the data.

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analyses were performed for 1,4-dioxane on sample 59JC2WG1
from this SDG. The RPD results were within the QAPP control limits. The %R for the MS and MSD
exceeded the upper control limit. All results should be qualified M.

Qualification: All results were qualified M.

Laboratory Duplicate - Laboratory duplicate analyses were not requested or performed on a sample
from this SDG.

Qualification: None required.

Method Blank - Two method blanks were associated with the samples in this SDG. The method blanks
analyzed on 12/05/14 for batches 280-254398 and 280-254744 were free from contamination.

Qualification: None required.

Equipment Blank - One equipment blank, identified as S9EB112014, was associated with all samples in
this SDG and was free from contamination.

Qualification: None required.

Field Duplicate - Sample S9DUPO1WG1 was a field duplicate of sample 59SW4WG1 with a calculated
RPD of 12.8%. Sample S9DUP02WGI1 was a field duplicate of sample S9DW3WG1 with a calculated
RPD of 11.5%. All RPDs were within the control limits established in the QAPP for duplicate pairs.

Qualification: None required.

Compound Quantitation - Analyte non-detections were reported as “ND”; these results should be
considered the equivalent of “MDL U.” Analyte detections below the RL were reported as J-qualified
results. These J qualifiers should be changed to F qualifiers per the QAPP instructions, unless
superseded by a more severe qualifier. The laboratory has applied M flags to results in samples
59SW7WGI and 59SW4WG1, indicating manual integration. These M flags should be replaced by M
qualifiers indicating matrix interference.

Qualification: The M flags applied by the laboratory were changed to M qualifiers indicating
matrix interference.

20f3



Qualification Summary Table (results in ug/L):

Sample Analyte Lab Lab Validated | Validated
Value Qualifier Value Qualifier
59URS3DWGI 1,4-Dioxane 4.7 M 4.7 M
59BM121WG1 1,4-Dioxane 0.082 U 0.082 UM
59URS2DWG1 1,4-Dioxane 28 --- 28 M
59URS2SWG1 1,4-Dioxane 20 M 20 M
59URS5SWGL1 1,4-Dioxane 0.083 U 0.083 UM
59DWIWGI1 1,4-Dioxane 0.084 U 0.084 UM
59SWIWG1 1,4-Dioxane 0.083 U 0.083 UM
59DW3WG1 1,4-Dioxane 11 --- 11 M
59SW3WG1 1,4-Dioxane 0.083 UuQlJ 0..083 UM
59SW7WG1 1,4-Dioxane 4.4 M 4.4 M
59SW4WG1 1,4-Dioxane 2.5 M 2.5 M
59DUPO1IWGI 1,4-Dioxane 2.2 M 2.2 M
59DUP02WGL1 1,4-Dioxane 9.8 M 9.8 M
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Volatile Organic Compounds
SW-846 Method 8260B
USEPA Level II Review

Site: Air Force Plant 59 SDG #: 280-62916-1
Laboratory: TestAmerica Laboratories Date: 01/13/2015
HydroGeoLogic, Inc. Reviewer: Andrea Fletcher )
Peyer Reviewegr: Joseph Vilain (01/16/14) Project: AF7087.05.01

Client Sample ID Laboratt;tl‘)y Eample Analysis Batch Matrix
59URS3DWG1 280-62916-1 280-255342 Groundwater
59BM121WGl1 280-62916-2 280-255342 Groundwater
59URS2DWG1 280-62916-3 280-255342 Groundwater
59URS2SWG1 280-62916-4 280-255342 Groundwater
59URS5SWG1 280-62916-5 280-255342 Groundwater
59DW1IWG1 280-62916-6 280-255385 Groundwater
59SW1WGI1 280-62916-7 280-255385 Groundwater
59DW3WG1 280-62916-8 280-255537 Groundwater
59SW3WG1 280-62916-9 280-255342 Groundwater
59SW7WG1 280-62916-10 280-255385 Groundwater
59SW4WG1 280-62916-11 280-255538 Groundwater
59DUP01IWG1 280-62916-12FD 280-255538 Water QC
59AB112014 280-62916-14FB 280-255538 Water QC
59EB112014 280-62916-15EB 280-255538 Water QC
TB111714 280-62916-16TB 280-255342 Water QC
59JC2WG1 280-62916-17 280-255538 Groundwater

Narrative and Completeness Review - The case narrative and data package were checked for
completeness. No discrepancies were noted. The laboratory flagged several analytes based on %D
values in the continuing calibration that were outside of control limits. Calibration data is not reviewed
as part of the Level II validation process and the non standard flags should be removed.

Qualification: Laboratory applied Q flags have been removed.

Sample Delivery and Condition — All samples arrived at the laboratory in acceptable condition and
temperature and were properly preserved. Proper custody was documented.

Qualification: None required.

Holding Times — The samples were analyzed within the 14-day holding time required by the QAPP for
preserved aqueous samples
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Qualification: None required.

Surrogates - The laboratory reported different control limits for all VOC surrogates than were
established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the data.

All surrogate recoveries were within the control limits specified in the QAPP.
Qualification: None required.
Laboratory Control Sample — The laboratory reported different recovery and RPD limits for all target

analytes than were established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the
data.

Two LCS/LCSD pairs and two LCSs were associated with the samples in this SDG. The LCS/LCSD
pairs for batches 280-255537 and 280-255538 met the %R and RPD control limits established in the
QAPP.

The LCSs for batches 280-255342 and 280-255385 met the %R control limits established in the QAPP.
Qualification: None required.

MS/MSD - The laboratory reported different recovery and RPD limits for all target analytes than were
established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the data.

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analyses were performed for all target VOCs on sample
59DWI1WGI from this SDG. The %R and RPD results were within the QAPP control limits with the
exception of the RPDs for dichlordifluoromethane, trichlorofluoromethane and vinyl chloride. All
results are non-detections and no qualification is required.

Qualification: None required.

Laboratory Duplicate - Laboratory duplicate analyses were not requested or performed on a sample
from this SDG.

Qualification: None required.

Method Blank - Four method blanks were associated with the samples in this SDG. The method blank
analyzed on 12/01/14, for batch 280-255342 was contaminated with methylene chloride, methylene
chloride was not detected in associated sample and no qualification was required. The method blanks
analyzed on 12/02/14 for batch 280-255385 and on 12/03/14 for batches 280-255537 and 2880-255538,
respectively, were free from contamination.

Qualification: None required.

Field Blanks - One equipment blank, identified as 59EB112014, was associated with all samples in this
SDG and was free from contamination with the exception of acetone (4.9 ug/L). Acetone detections
above the RL and less than 10x the contamination amount should be qualified B. One ambient blank,
identified as 59AB112014, was associated with all samples in this SDG and was free from
contamination with the exception of acetone (5.1 ug/L). Acetone detections above the RL and less
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than 10x the contamination amount should be qualified B. All acetone detections were either below the
RL or >10x the contamination amount and no qualification was required.

Qualification: None required.

Trip Blank - One trip blank, identified as TB112014, was associated with all samples in this SDG and
was free from contamination.

Qualification: None required.

Field Duplicate - Sample 59DUPO1WG1 is a field duplicate of sample S9SW4WG1. All calculated
RPDs were within the control limits established in the QAPP for the duplicate pair.

Qualification: None required.

Compound Quantitation - Analyte non-detections were reported as “ND”; these results should be
considered the equivalent of “MDL U.” Analyte detections below the RL were reported as J-qualified
results. These J qualifiers should be changed to F qualifiers per the QAPP instructions, unless
superseded by a more severe qualifier. Due to a target analyte concentration, sample
59URS52DWGl1was reanalyzed at 4x dilution. The diluted results should be considered the definitive
result and the non-diluted results should have an X appended to the laboratory-applied qualifier.

Qualification: All diluted results for sample SOURS2DWG1 except for cis-1,2-
dichloroethene, has an X appended to it, cis-1,2-dichloroethene in original analysis has an
X appended to it. The diluted cis-1,2-dichloroethene result should be considered the
definitive result. All laboratory detections below the RL are qualified F.

Sample Analvte Lab Lab Validated | Validated

P y Value | Qualifier | Value | Qualifier
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 UuQ 0.20 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 UuQ 0.18 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 UuQ 0.32 U
1,2-Dibromor-3-chloropropane 0.81 UQ 0.81 U
S9URS3DWGI1 | 2-Butanone 1.8 UQ 1.8 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.0 UQ 1.0 U
Bromomethane 0.21 UuQ 0.21 U
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 UuQ 0.19 U
Varies Varies J Varies F
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 UuQ 0.20 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 UuQ 0.18 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 UuQ 0.32 U
1,2-Dibromor-3-chloropropane 0.81 uQ 0.81 U
SOBMI2IWG] 2-Butanone 1.8 uQ 1.8 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.0 UuQ 1.0 U
Bromomethane 0.21 UuQ 0.21 U
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 uQ 0.19 U
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Sl prrTie Lab La.b Validated Valid.ated
Value | Qualifier Value Qualifier
Varies Varies J Varies F
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 UuQ 0.20 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 UuQ 0.18 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 UuQ 0.32 U
1,2-Dibromor-3-chloropropane 0.81 UuQ 0.81 U
59URS2DWG1 | 2-Butanone 1.8 UuQ 1.8 U
(Original run) 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.0 UQ 1.0 U
Bromomethane 0.21 UuQ 0.21 U
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 75 J 75 JIX
All other J qualified analytes Varies Varies F
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 UuQ 0.19 U
S59URS2DWG1 | cis-1,2-dichloroethene 67 -- Report this Value
(Dilution 4x) All other results Varies U Varies UX
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 UuQ 0.20 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 UuQ 0.18 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 UuQ 0.32 U
1,2-Dibromor-3-chloropropane 0.81 UuQ 0.81 U
59URS2SWG1 | 2-Butanone 1.8 uQ 1.8 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.0 UQ 1.0 U
Bromomethane 0.21 UuQ 0.21 U
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 UuQ 0.19 U
Varies Varies J Varies F
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 UuQ 0.20 U
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 UuQ 0.18 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 UuQ 0.32 U
1,2-Dibromor-3-chloropropane 0.81 UuQ 0.81 U
59URS5SWG1 | 2-Butanone 1.8 uQ 1.8 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.0 UuQ 1.0 U
Bromomethane 0.21 UuQ 0.21 U
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 UuQ 0.19 U
Varies Varies J Varies F
59DW1WGI1 Varies Varies Varies F
59SW1WG1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.19 0.26 F
59DW3WG1 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.32 0.32 F
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.20 UuQ 0.20 U
59SW3WG1 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.18 uQ 0.18 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.32 UuQ 0.32 U
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St prrTie Lab La.b Validated Validflted
Value | Qualifier Value Qualifier
1,2-Dibromor-3-chloropropane 0.81 UuQ 0.81 U
2-Butanone 1.8 UuQ 1.8 U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1.0 UQ 1.0 U
Bromomethane 0.21 UuQ 0.21 U
Isopropylbenzene 0.19 UuQ 0.19 U
Varies Varies J Varies F
S9SW7WG1 Varies Varies J Varies F
59SW4WG1 Varies Varies J Varies F
59DUPOIWG1 | Varies Varies J Varies F
59JC2WG1 Varies Varies J Varies F
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1,4-Dioxane
SW-846 Method 8270C-SIM
USEPA Level II Review

Site: Air Force Plant 59 SDG #: 361848

Laboratory: GEL Laboratories Date: 01/15/2015

HydroGeoLogic, Inc. Reviewer: Andrea Fletcher

Project: AF7087.05.01
Peer Reviewer: Joseph Vilain (01/16/15) rojee

Laboratory Sample

Client Sample ID D

Analysis/Prep Batch Matrix

59JC2WG1 361848001 1440153/1440152 Groundwater

Narrative and Completeness Review - The case narrative and data package were checked for
completeness. No discrepancies were noted.

Qualification: None required.

Sample Delivery and Condition - The sample arrived at the laboratory in acceptable condition and
temperature and was properly preserved. Proper custody was documented.

Qualification: None required.

Holding Times - The sample was extracted within the 7-day holding time required by the QAPP and
analyzed within 40 days of extraction.

Qualification: None required.
Surrogates — All surrogate recoveries were within the control limits specified by the laboratory.
Qualification: None required.
Laboratory Control Sample - The laboratory reported different recovery and RPD limits for 1,4-
dioxane than were established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the

data. One LCS was associated with the sample in this SDG and met the %R control limit established
in the QAPP.

Qualification: None required.

MS/MSD - The laboratory reported different recovery and RPD limits for 1,4-dioxane than were
established in the QAPP; those limits listed in the QAPP were used to evaluate the data.

Matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analyses were performed for 1,4-dioxane on sample S9JC2WG1
from this SDG. The %R and RPD results were within the QAPP control limits.

Qualification: None required.
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Laboratory Duplicate - Laboratory duplicate analyses were not requested or performed on a sample
from this SDG.

Qualification: None required.

Method Blank - One method blank was associated with the sample in this SDG. The method blank
analyzed on 12/02/14 was free from contamination.

Qualification: None required.

Equipment Blank - An equipment blank was not submitted with this sample.

Qualification: None required.
Field Duplicate — A field duplicate was not submitted with this sample.

Qualification: None required.
Compound Quantitation - Analyte non-detections were reported as “ND”; these results should be
considered the equivalent of “MDL U.” Analyte detections below the RL were reported as J-qualified

results. These J qualifiers should be changed to F qualifiers per the QAPP instructions, unless
superseded by a more severe qualifier.

Qualification: The J flag applied by the laboratory was changed to F.

Qualification Summary Table (results in ug/L):

Sample Analyte Lab Lab Validated | Validated
Value Qualifier Value Qualifier
59JC2WG1 1,4-Dioxane 0.739 J 0.739 F
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